
 

 

BENZIE COUNTY  

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

448 COURT PLACE – BEULAH, MI 49617 – (231) 882-9671  

www.benzieco.net  

 

MEETING AGENDA 

August 23, 2022 
Frank F. Walterhouse Board Room, Governmental Center, Beulah, Michigan 

 

Join Zoom Meeting 

 

Please click the link below to join the webinar: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81470368457 

Or One tap mobile : 

US: 13126266799 

Webinar ID: 814 7036 8457 

 

 

PLEASE TURN OFF ALL CELL PHONES OR SWITCH THEM TO VIBRATE 

 

9:00 a.m. CALL TO ORDER 

  ROLL CALL 

  INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

  APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – 8/9/2022 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

PUBLIC HEARING – SETTING OF THE 2022-2023 BUDGET 

FINANCE –   

A) Approval of Bills 

  ELECTED OFFICIALS & DEPT HEAD COMMENTS 

  ACTION ITEMS –   

   A)  Point Betsie Shore protection system change order $82,500  

   B)  Authorization to Balance Budget  

   C)  Road Commissioner vacancy discussion 

   D)  Maples Capital Expenditures – MOU consideration of releasing funds 

   E)  School Resource Officer and relationship with Frankfort discussion 

   G) 

COMMISSIONER REPORTS –   

  COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT – Katie Zeits 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE – 8/9/2022 Consent Calendar 

COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS – Benzie County Housing Committee – Sally Bobek 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS –  

NEW BUSINESS –  

10:00   Remington Rice (MSU) – Farm Stress Management Program Presentation  

10:15    

   PRESENTATION OF CORRESPONDENCE 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 ADJOURNMENT 

 

Times Subject to Change  

 

http://www.benzieco.net/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81470368457


 

 

The County of Benzie will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services for individuals with disabilities at the meeting upon five 

(5) working days’ notice to the County. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the County in writing 

or by calling the following: 

BENZIE COUNTY CLERK 

448 COURT PLACE 

BEULAH MI 49617 

(231) 882-9671 

 

This notice was posted by Tammy Bowers, Benzie County Clerk, on the bulletin board in the main entrance of the Benzie County 

Governmental Center, Beulah, Michigan, at least 18 hours prior to the start of the meeting. This notice is to comply with Sections 4 and 5 of 

the Michigan Open Meetings Act (PA 267 of 1976).  

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

Purpose: The Benzie County Board of Commissioners is a public policy setting body and subject to the Open 

Meetings Act (PA 267 of 1976). The Board also operates under a set of “Benzie County Board Rules (section 7.3)” 

which provides for public comment during their meetings.   It continually strives to receive input from the residents 

of the county and reserves two opportunities during the monthly scheduled meeting for you the public to voice 

opinions, concerns and sharing of any other items of common interest. There are however, in concert with meeting 

conduct certain rules to follow. 

 

Speaking Time:  Agenda items may be added or removed by the board but initially at least two times are devoted 

to Public Comment. Generally, however, attendees wishing to speak will be informed how long they may speak by 

the chairman. All speakers are asked to give their name, residence and topic they wish to address. This and the 

statements/comments will be entered into the public record (minutes of the meeting). Should there be a number of 

speakers wishing to voice similar opinions, an option for a longer presentation may be more appropriate for the 

group and one or more speakers may talk within that time frame.  The Board will not be accepting public comment 

via zoom/online.   

 

Group Presentations – 15 minutes 

Individual Presentations – 3 minutes 

 

Board Response: Generally, as this is a “Comment” option, the board will not comment or respond to presenters. 

Silence or non-response from the board should not be interpreted as disinterest or disagreement by the board. 

However, should the board individually or collectively wish to address the comments of the speaker(s) at the 

approval of the Chair and within a time frame previously established, responses may be made by the board. 

Additionally, the presenter may be in need of a lengthier understanding of an issue or topic and may be referred to a 

committee appropriate to address those issues. 

 

 Public Comment is very important in public policy settings and is only one means for an interchange of 

information or dialogue. Each commissioner represents a district within the county, and he/she may be individually 

contacted should greater depth or understanding of an issue be sought.  Personal contact is encouraged and helpful 

to both residents and the board. 

Commissioner Contacts: 

 

District      I – Bob Roelofs (Almira East of Reynolds Road)………….231-645-1187 

District     II - Art Jeannot (Almira Twp West of Reynolds Road, Platte  

                 and Lake Townships) ….……………………………….231-920-5028  

District    III – Andy Miller (Crystal Lake, Frankfort) ……...................231-920-8300 

District    IV – Rhonda Nye (Benzonia)…….………………………….231-510-8804 

District     V – Tim Markey  (Homestead)  ………………………….…231-871-1399 

District    VI - Evan Warsecke (Colfax, Inland) ……….……..……..…231-275-3375 

District   VII - Gary Sauer (Blaine, Gilmore, Joyfield, Weldon) ...........231-651-0647 

 

January 11, 2022 















Motion to approve Vouchers in the amount of:

169,241.58$         General Fund (101)

31,758.22$           Jail Fund (213)

14,384.05$           Ambulance Fund & ALS (214)

20,473.16$           Funds 105-238

340.10$                ACO Fund (247)

30,812.00$           Building (249)

4,882.59$             Dispatch 911 Fund (261)

116,295.84$         Funds 239-292

16,784.59$           Funds 293-640

74,248.86$            701 Fund

67,876.83$           Trust and Agency Funds & MSU Trust and Agency Fund (702-771)

547,097.82$         
           

 BILLS TO BE APPROVED August 23th



DATE
FUND 101 
GENERAL

FUND 213 
JAIL 

FUND 214 
EMS

FUND        
105-238

FUND 247 
ACO 

FUND 249 
BUILDING

FUND 261 
DISPATCH

FUND        
239-292

FUND           
293-690

FUND 701 
TRUST/ 

AGENCY
FUND        

702-771 TOTALS

8/11/2022 57,081.17$     12,048.12$  3,754.61$     221.46$         75.00$       -$               -$              9,748.76$      5,236.58$           66,446.24$    -$              154,611.94$      
Special Ck Run -$                -$             -$              -$               -$           -$               -$              -$               6,342.68$           -$               -$              6,342.68$          

8/18/2022 112,160.41$   19,710.10$  10,629.44$   20,251.70$    265.10$     30,812.00$    4,882.59$     $106,547.08 5,205.33$           7,802.62$      67,876.83$   386,143.20$      
-$                   
-$                   
-$                   
-$                   
-$                   
-$                   

        -$                   
        -$                   
            -$                   

          -$                   
            -$                   
   -$                   
  -$                   
   -$                   

-$                   
Totals 169,241.58$   31,758.22$  14,384.05$  20,473.16$    340.10$     30,812.00$    4,882.59$     116,295.84$  16,784.59$         74,248.86$    67,876.83$  547,097.82$      

206-K-9 Fund 230-BVTMC 269-Law Library 310-Gov't Ctr Addition-Debt
207-Sheriff Reserve's 232-Planning/Zoning 270-Platte River Bridge 315-Benzie Leelanau Health
208-Dive Team 235-CBDG 271-Housing Grant 321-Jail Bond
209-Resourse Officer 238-EDC 276-Council on Aging 371-Jail Bldg Debt Millage
210-Benzie Kids 245-Remonumentation 285-Pt. Betsie Lighthouse 425-Equipment Replace
211-D.A.R.E. Fund 256-Reg of Deeds 292-Child Care Fund
215-FOC 262-911-Training 293-Soldiers Relief Fund
 

Payable August 11-August 23



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 1/15Page:08/18/2022 04:04 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/05/2022 - 08/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

8640093.16 TRAVEL VOUCHERWARSECKE, EVANTRAVEL101-101-860.00
86375135.00 COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT AD, ELECTION NOTICE ADPIONEER GROUPPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-101-900.00

228.16 Total For Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Dept 131 CIRCUIT COURT
863571,524.13 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONCIR CT JUDGE101-131-702.00
864681,524.13 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR JULY 2022MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONCIR CT JUDGE101-131-702.00
863572,350.60 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONCIR CT ADMIN SAL101-131-702.03
864682,350.60 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR JULY 2022MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONCIR CT ADMIN SAL101-131-702.03
863571,901.21 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONWAGES-COURT REPORTER101-131-704.00
864681,901.21 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR JULY 2022MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONWAGES-COURT REPORTER101-131-704.00
863571,660.56 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONWAGES - ADR CLERK101-131-704.01
864681,660.56 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR JULY 2022MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONWAGES - ADR CLERK101-131-704.01
863571,169.85 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONWAGES-CLERICAL ASSISTANT101-131-704.02
864681,169.85 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR JULY 2022MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONWAGES-CLERICAL ASSISTANT101-131-704.02
863571,804.15 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONWAGES - RESEARCH ATTORNEY101-131-712.00
864681,804.15 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR JULY 2022MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONWAGES - RESEARCH ATTORNEY101-131-712.00
863575,773.46 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONCOST OF FRINGE BENEFITS - TO MANISTEE101-131-725.00
864685,773.46 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR JULY 2022MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONCOST OF FRINGE BENEFITS - TO MANISTEE101-131-725.00
8642750.00 PERIOD ENDING 7.31.22 FOR THINIKING MATTERS GROUP CATHOLIC HUMAN SERVICES, INC.CONTRACTED SERV - THINKING MATTERS101-131-800.00
86357215.95 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONTRANSCRIPTS101-131-802.00
86423327.25 TRANSCRIPTS FOR BENZIE COUNTYBRAKORA, JULIETRANSCRIPTS101-131-802.00
86468309.00 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR JULY 2022MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONTRANSCRIPTS101-131-802.00
86470157.50 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS CASESMCDONALD, PATRICKLEGAL FEES101-131-810.00
86476212.50 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS CASESNICHOLAS BROWN LAW, PLLCLEGAL FEES101-131-810.00
864921,764.24 COURT APPOINTED ATTY- FEES/CASESSPILLAN, JOHNLEGAL FEES101-131-810.00
8646679.56 TRAVEL TO BENZIE ON 05/09/22 AND 07/26/22LUCIUS, KATLYNTRAVEL101-131-860.00
86487189.12 MILEAGE IN AUGUST QUAGLIA, VINCENTTRAVEL101-131-860.00
86357638.08 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONJIS  RELATED COSTS101-131-962.00
86468638.08 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR JULY 2022MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONJIS  RELATED COSTS101-131-962.00
8631044.00 11 DRUG TESTSBENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEPROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-131-967.00
8631036.00 9 DRUG TESTBENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEPROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-131-967.00
86377870.00 FFUO TCUP COMPACT 16 AMP 500/BARREDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY, INC.PROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-131-967.00
864591,477.44 CONTRACTED SERVICES DRUG COURTKENNETH HILLIARDPROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-131-967.00

39,376.64 Total For Dept 131 CIRCUIT COURT

Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT
8646949.75 OFFICE SUPPLIESMCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONINGOFFICE SUPPLIES101-136-727.00
8648146.97 #256849194001 & #256850603001ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLCOFFICE SUPPLIES101-136-727.00
8648599.65 KOEHNE AFFIDAVITPIONEER GROUPOFFICE SUPPLIES101-136-727.00
86500211.00 MI CRIMINAL & MOTOR VEHICLE LAW 2022THOMSON REUTERS - WESTOFFICE SUPPLIES101-136-727.00
8650933.92 INDEED APPLICANTSVISA=KIM NOWAKOFFICE SUPPLIES101-136-727.00
86467211.44 RECORDING SERVICESLYSTER, CHRISTINE  M.TRANSCRIPTS101-136-802.00
8648026.50 TRANSCRIPT JESTILA 07/05/22O'BRIEN, AMANDATRANSCRIPTS101-136-802.00
86467500.00 RECORDING SERVICESLYSTER, CHRISTINE  M.RECORDING SERVICES101-136-804.00
86424100.00 VANFAROWEBRAND, JEREMY LPROBATE CT APPOINTTED ATTORNEY101-136-805.10
8646350.00 VIOLA ANNE FOSTERLAW OFFICE OF HEATHER DYKSTRA PLCPROBATE CT APPOINTTED ATTORNEY101-136-805.10
86491445.00 V BAKER / L ROBOTHAMSMITH & JOHNSONPROBATE CT APPOINTTED ATTORNEY101-136-805.10
8648275.00 AO 22-147-SD/22-148-FYOPEN DOOR ASSESSMENTS, LLCSCREENING FEES101-136-806.00
8650743.68 ACCT #786787479-00001 FROM JULY 2-AUG 1VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES101-136-853.00
86467246.42 RECORDING SERVICESLYSTER, CHRISTINE  M.TRAVEL101-136-860.00
86509346.08 INDEED APPLICANTSVISA=KIM NOWAKPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-136-900.00
86478147.50 ROGER SNOVER / GLENN R SMITHNORTHERN CLINICAL & DIAGNOSTIC ASSCMENTAL EXAMINATIONS101-136-956.10



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 2/15Page:08/18/2022 04:04 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/05/2022 - 08/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT

86478870.00 ROGER SNOVER / GLENN R SMITHNORTHERN CLINICAL & DIAGNOSTIC ASSCEXAMINATIONS-DEV DISABLED101-136-956.20
864941,685.18 JULY AUGUST SEPT 2022 USER FEESSTATE OF MICHIGANJIS RELATED COSTS101-136-962.20

5,188.09 Total For Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT

Dept 141 FRIEND OF THE COURT
8635812,213.07 FOC REIMBURSEMENT FOR JUNE 2022MANISTEE COUNTY FOCREIMBURSEMENT TO MANISTEE101-141-964.10

12,213.07 Total For Dept 141 FRIEND OF THE COURT

Dept 142 JUVENILE DIVISION
86357809.46 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONSALARY-DIRECTOR OF YOUTH SERVICES101-142-704.01
864681,948.70 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR JULY 2022MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONSALARY-DIRECTOR OF YOUTH SERVICES101-142-704.01
8634414.49 UNV ENVELOPE #10, PULL SEALJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSOFFICE SUPPLIES101-142-727.00
8634415.99 MMM FLAG, POST-IT JACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSOFFICE SUPPLIES101-142-727.00
8640179.90 603-0236145-000 2022-SHARP COPIER PAYMENTWELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING, INCOFFICE SUPPLIES101-142-727.00
8645730.48 INVOICE #S:476045-2 &477093-0 FOR JUVENILE PROBAT OFFICEJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSOFFICE SUPPLIES101-142-727.00
864931,354.65 JUDICIAL INFORMATION SYSTEMS USER FEESSTATE OF MICHIGANJIS RELATED COSTS101-142-962.00

4,253.67 Total For Dept 142 JUVENILE DIVISION

Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR
8641540,000.00 SEWER FEASIBLITY STUDYBENZONIA TOWNSHIP TREASURERCONTRACTED SERVICES101-172-800.00
8648464.50 CLEANING SERVICE RFP IN NEWSPAPERPIONEER GROUPPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-172-900.00

40,064.50 Total For Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR

Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK
86345605.98 TONER FOR PRINTERJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSOFFICE SUPPLIES101-215-727.00

605.98 Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
86337399.88 SUPPLIES FOR TAX ROLL BOOKSGOVERNMENTAL PRODUCTS LLCOFFICE SUPPLIES101-253-727.00
86344217.12 OFFICE SUPPLIESJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSOFFICE SUPPLIES101-253-727.00

617.00 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT
8646454.38 MILEAGE FOR FIELDWORKLINDSAY, BRIANNETRAVEL101-257-860.00
8647165.00 RECORD PATRIOT RENEWALMI BENZIE COUNTY RECORD PATRIOTPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-257-900.00

119.38 Total For Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

Dept 261 MSU EXTENSION
86474749.25 DANA DOBIS, WAGE AND FRINGE PAYMICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITYWAGES-PART TIME SECRETARY 101-261-703.04

749.25 Total For Dept 261 MSU EXTENSION

Dept 262 ELECTIONS
86347120.00 BOARD OF CANVASSERS 1 FULL & 1/2 DAY PLUS MILEAGEJAN A. MILLERPER DIEM101-262-721.00
86362120.00 BOARD OF CANVASSERS 1 FULL & 1 1/2 DAY PLUS MILEAGEMAUREEN JEANNOTPER DIEM101-262-721.00
86370120.00 BOARD OF CANVASSERS 1 FULL & 1/2 DAY PLUS MILEAGEOLNEY, DAWNPER DIEM101-262-721.00
86372120.00 BOARD OF CANVASSERS 1 FULL & 1/2 DAY PLUS MILEAGEPETE BROWNPER DIEM101-262-721.00
864468,278.36 BALLOT PRINTING AND SHIPPINGELECTION SOURCEOFFICE SUPPLIES - BALLOTS101-262-727.00
863472.50 BOARD OF CANVASSERS 1 FULL & 1/2 DAY PLUS MILEAGEJAN A. MILLERTRAVEL101-262-860.00
8636211.26 BOARD OF CANVASSERS 1 FULL & 1 1/2 DAY PLUS MILEAGEMAUREEN JEANNOTTRAVEL101-262-860.00
863702.50 BOARD OF CANVASSERS 1 FULL & 1/2 DAY PLUS MILEAGEOLNEY, DAWNTRAVEL101-262-860.00
863722.50 BOARD OF CANVASSERS 1 FULL & 1/2 DAY PLUS MILEAGEPETE BROWNTRAVEL101-262-860.00
86329722.41 ELECTION SUPPLY KITS ELECTION SOURCEPRINTING & PUBLISHING - SUPPLY KITS101-262-905.00
863751,012.50 COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT AD, ELECTION NOTICE ADPIONEER GROUPPRINTING & PUBLISHING - SUPPLY KITS101-262-905.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 3/15Page:08/18/2022 04:04 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/05/2022 - 08/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 262 ELECTIONS

10,512.03 Total For Dept 262 ELECTIONS

Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
86341432.00 4 ECONIMIZER SCREENS FOR ROOFTOPSHURST MECHANICALMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
8636945.98 BATTERIESNUGENT ACE HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
8644868.00 CLEANING SUPPLIES G.T. PACKAGING & JANITORIALMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
8644868.00 CLEANING SUPPLIESG.T. PACKAGING & JANITORIALMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
864797.98 APPLIANCE BULBSNUGENT ACE HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
863311,513.00 BENZIE COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER WINDOW CLEANINGFISH WINDOW CLEANINGCONTRACTED SERVICES101-265-800.00
8631947.93 LOCKBOX AND USAGE CHARGES CENTURYLINKTELEPHONE101-265-850.00
8651130.00 MONTHLY STIPEND PHONEZEITS, KATIECELLULAR PHONES101-265-853.00
8644450.73 MAIN BUILDING GASDTE ENERGYFUEL - NATURAL GAS101-265-923.00
864385,520.78 MAIN BUILDING ELECTRIC CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC101-265-924.00
8643929.81 BENZIE COUNTY GARAGE SERVICE FROM JULY 12-AUG 9CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC101-265-924.00
86341516.87 BELTS AND FILTERS FOR ROOFTOP UNITSHURST MECHANICALEQUIPMENT REPAIR101-265-930.00
864542,543.49 REPAIRS MADE TO BOILER PUMPHURST MECHANICALEQUIPMENT REPAIR101-265-930.00

10,874.57 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 266 LEGAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES
864345,744.53 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED FROM JUNE 1 2022 THRU JUNE 30 2022COHL, STOKER, TOSKEY, P.C.LEGAL FEES101-266-810.00
863571,166.67 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONADMINISTRATION FEES - MANISTEE101-266-815.20
864681,166.67 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR JULY 2022MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONADMINISTRATION FEES - MANISTEE101-266-815.20

8,077.87 Total For Dept 266 LEGAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES

Dept 267 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
8639794.25 FOIA PAO06292022-001 REFUNDTHE FIERBERG NATIONAL LAW GROUPREFUNDS/REBATES101-267-687.00
86328200.00 EXPERT WITNESS 21-360-SM JURY TRIALDR. BRANDON RIEMER, DOWITNESS FEES101-267-808.00
86378174.00 452ZSHK8 JULY 2022RELX INC. DBA LEXISNEXISRESOURCE MATERIALS101-267-901.00
86399313.60 1000463052 - CRIMLAW V1-2THOMSON REUTERS - WESTRESOURCE MATERIALS101-267-901.00

781.85 Total For Dept 267 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Dept 268 REGISTER OF DEEDS
86364375.00 ANNUAL SUMMER EDUCA CONFERENCEMI ASSOC OF REGISTER OF DEEDSCONVENTIONS & MEETINGS101-268-955.00

375.00 Total For Dept 268 REGISTER OF DEEDS

Dept 275 DRAIN COMMISSION
86443333.33 MONTHLY CONTRACTED SERVICES FOR DAM WATER LEVELSDIXON, CRAIGCONTRACT SERVICE - LAKE LEVELS101-275-819.00

333.33 Total For Dept 275 DRAIN COMMISSION

Dept 285 CENTRAL SERVICES
8630735.69 SUM OF EQUIPMENT BASE CHARGESAPPLIED IMAGINGEQUIPMENT LEASE101-285-940.20
86395223.19 CONTRACT PAYMENT AND ORIGINATION FEETEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE101-285-940.20
86395120.97 CONTRACT PAYMENTTEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE101-285-940.20
86395122.00 CONTRACT PAYMENT TEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE101-285-940.20
86497375.75 CONTRACT PAYMENT FOR COPIER/PRINTERTEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE101-285-940.20

877.60 Total For Dept 285 CENTRAL SERVICES

Dept 286 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT
8634275.00 MISCELLANEOUS INVOICE FOR SSL CERTIFICATE FOR 1 YEARI.T. RIGHT- VC3COMPUTER SUPPORT101-286-963.00

75.00 Total For Dept 286 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT

Dept 301 SHERIFF
86308165.00 UNIFORM HATSBAY SUPPLY & MARKETING, INCUNIFORMS101-301-751.00
8638052.00 DRY CLEANING - JULY 2022ROBBIE'S DRY CLEANERS, INC.DRY CLEANERS101-301-752.10



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 4/15Page:08/18/2022 04:04 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/05/2022 - 08/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 301 SHERIFF

217.00 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL
8644243.67 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR BENZIE COUNTY 09.01.22 THRU 09.30.22DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANYFRINGE BENEFITS101-333-725.00
8640422.90 COBRA, HRA, FSA44 NORTHFRINGE BENEFITS101-333-725.00
8641920.35 VISON GROUP 007016437710 DIVISON 0008BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANFRINGE BENEFITS101-333-725.00
86420107.10 DENTAL COVERAGE GROUP#007016437710 DIVISON 0009BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANFRINGE BENEFITS101-333-725.00

194.02 Total For Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL

Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
8644223.12 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR BENZIE COUNTY 09.01.22 THRU 09.30.22DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANYFRINGE BENEFITS101-426-725.00
864049.20 COBRA, HRA, FSA44 NORTHFRINGE BENEFITS101-426-725.00
864196.13 VISON GROUP 007016437710 DIVISON 0008BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANFRINGE BENEFITS101-426-725.00
8642030.60 DENTAL COVERAGE GROUP#007016437710 DIVISON 0009BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANFRINGE BENEFITS101-426-725.00

69.05 Total For Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Dept 648 MEDICAL EXAMINER
863572,065.96 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONCONTRACTED SERVICES101-648-800.00
864682,065.96 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR JULY 2022MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONCONTRACTED SERVICES101-648-800.00
8637947.00 MICROSCOPIC SLIDES-6 SLIDES FOR LEWISRGS REMOVALSLAB FEES101-648-835.00
86477317.00 LAB FEES FOR ACCOUNT# 10765NMS LABSLAB FEES101-648-835.00
863511,350.00 TRANSPORT OF DECEDANTS-LEWIS, STARNER, AND ATTONJOWETT FAMILY FUNERAL HOMESBURIAL TRANSITS101-648-861.00
863362,400.00 AUTOPSY FEE, LEWIS, ATTONGOSLINOSKI, LOIS R. DOFORENSIC AUTOPSIES101-648-959.00
86495525.00 SQ PATH & CHEMO SVC-MONTHLY & STERI-SAFE OSHA MONTHLYSTERICYCLE, INC.SQ PATH & CHEMO SVC-MONTHLY & STERI-SAFE101-648-970.00

8,770.92 Total For Dept 648 MEDICAL EXAMINER

Dept 649 MENTAL HEALTH
863189,337.42 MONTHLY APPROPRIATION AUG 22CENTRA WELLNESS NETWORKAPPROPRIATIONS101-649-836.00

9,337.42 Total For Dept 649 MENTAL HEALTH

Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS
86442242.02 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR BENZIE COUNTY 09.01.22 THRU 09.30.22DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-851-725.06

242.02 Total For Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS

Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE
86419632.17 VISON GROUP 007016437710 DIVISON 0008BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE101-852-717.00
864203,304.80 DENTAL COVERAGE GROUP#007016437710 DIVISON 0009BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE101-852-717.00
864213,120.14 BCBS ADDITIONAL RATE FOR GROUP 007016437710 DIVISON 0005BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE101-852-717.00
86461175.00 RETIREE HEALTH SUPPLEMENT BENEFIT PER COAM AGREEMENTKOSIBOSKI, JEFFREYMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE101-852-717.00
86462175.00 RETIREE HEALTH SUPPLEMENT BENEFIT PER COAM AGREEMENTLAUTENBACH, LORIMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE101-852-717.00
86505175.00 MONTHLY RETIREE HEALTHCARE SUPPLEMENT TUCKER, DAVIDMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE101-852-717.00
863571,401.93 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONMEDICAL INSURANCE TO MANISTEE101-852-717.01
864681,401.93 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR JULY 2022MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONMEDICAL INSURANCE TO MANISTEE101-852-717.01
864421,339.28 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR BENZIE COUNTY 09.01.22 THRU 09.30.22DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-852-718.00
864041,240.90 COBRA, HRA, FSA44 NORTHCONTRACTED SERVICES - CADILLACE INS101-852-800.00
86417396.02 COVERAGE FOR RETIREES FOR 09.01.22-09.03.22BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL INSURANCE -  RETIREES101-852-874.00
864181,346.45 BCBN COVERAGE GROUP 00189733 SUBGROUP 0001BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL INSURANCE -  RETIREES101-852-874.00
8641963.34 VISON GROUP 007016437710 DIVISON 0008BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL INSURANCE -  RETIREES101-852-874.00
86420316.20 DENTAL COVERAGE GROUP#007016437710 DIVISON 0009BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL INSURANCE -  RETIREES101-852-874.00

15,088.16 Total For Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE

169,241.58 Total For Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 5/15Page:08/18/2022 04:04 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/05/2022 - 08/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 205 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
Dept 000 

8644240.89 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR BENZIE COUNTY 09.01.22 THRU 09.30.22DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANYFRINGE BENEFITS205-000-725.00
8640418.40 COBRA, HRA, FSA44 NORTHFRINGE BENEFITS205-000-725.00
864196.13 VISON GROUP 007016437710 DIVISON 0008BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANFRINGE BENEFITS205-000-725.00
8642030.60 DENTAL COVERAGE GROUP#007016437710 DIVISON 0009BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANFRINGE BENEFITS205-000-725.00

96.02 Total For Dept 000 

96.02 Total For Fund 205 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND

Fund 209 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER
Dept 000 

8644244.86 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR BENZIE COUNTY 09.01.22 THRU 09.30.22DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANYFRINGE BENEFITS209-000-725.00

44.86 Total For Dept 000 

44.86 Total For Fund 209 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER

Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

86333128.71 WASTE MANAGEMENT - JAIL JULY PU 2022GFL ENVIRONMENTALGARBAGE PICK-UP213-265-784.00
86445697.45 NAT GAS 07/12/2022 TO 08/10/2022DTE ENERGYFUEL - NATURAL GAS213-265-923.00
864403,664.51 ELECTRIC 07/08/2022 TO 08/06/2022CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC213-265-924.00
86339242.43 POD LIGHTNING SUPPRESSOR R&R GRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
86385532.00 MAINLINE BLOCKAGE - 08062022ROTO-ROOTER OF NORTHERN MICHIGAN JAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
86452615.32 DISHWASHER FIX - FROM FIRE HOBART SALES & SERVICEJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
864551,925.00 PREVENT MAINT SUMMER HURST MECHANICALJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00

7,805.42 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS
864251,906.15 FOOD SUPPLIES 07/31/2022 TO 08/06/2022CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
864261,922.38 FOOD SUPPLIES 08/07/2022 TO 08/13/2022CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
8645145.00 17 VAN TIRE ROTATION HEIGES PERFORMANCE, INC.VEHICLE REPAIRS213-351-749.00
8638084.50 DRY CLEANING - JULY 2022ROBBIE'S DRY CLEANERS, INC.DRY CLEANERS213-351-752.10
86441197.21 CLAIMS BALANCE AND CR FEECORRECTIONAL RECOVERYPRISONER MEDICAL - BENZIE CO213-351-834.00
864413,284.14 CLAIMS BALANCE AND CR FEECORRECTIONAL RECOVERYPRISONER MEDICAL - BENZIE CO213-351-834.00
864411,625.57 CLAIMS BALANCE AND CR FEECORRECTIONAL RECOVERYPRISONER MEDICAL - BENZIE CO213-351-834.00
8630510,726.01 JULY MEDICAL CARE - JAIL 2022ALL ACCESS CARE PLLCPRISONER MEDICAL - JAIL INS CONTRACT213-351-834.01
86368259.47 MAY 4 TO AUG 4 COPIES BCSO NETLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONSEQUIPMENT LEASE - COPIER213-351-940.20
8634275.00 MISCELLANEOUS INVOICE FOR SSL CERTIFICATE FOR 1 YEARI.T. RIGHT- VC3COMPUTER EQUIPMENT213-351-963.00

20,125.43 Total For Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS

Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS
8644261.75 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR BENZIE COUNTY 09.01.22 THRU 09.30.22DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE213-851-725.06

61.75 Total For Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS

Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE
86419125.75 VISON GROUP 007016437710 DIVISON 0008BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 213-852-717.00
86420645.15 DENTAL COVERAGE GROUP#007016437710 DIVISON 0009BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 213-852-717.00
864212,311.21 BCBS ADDITIONAL RATE FOR GROUP 007016437710 DIVISON 0005BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 213-852-717.00
86442430.81 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR BENZIE COUNTY 09.01.22 THRU 09.30.22DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY213-852-718.00
86404252.70 COBRA, HRA, FSA44 NORTHCONTRACTED SERVICES - CADILLAC INS213-852-800.00

3,765.62 Total For Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE

31,758.22 Total For Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 6/15Page:08/18/2022 04:04 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/05/2022 - 08/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 214 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

86324100.00 ST 2 LAWNCARE, JULY 2022CRYSTAL OUTDOOR SERVICESMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES214-265-750.00
86332105.70 WASTE MANAGEMENTGFL ENVIRONMENTALMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES214-265-750.00
8636566.00 ST 2 PEST CONTROLMI PESTMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES214-265-750.00
8636561.00 ST 3 PEST CONTROLMI PESTMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES214-265-750.00
86320289.09 ST 3  CABLE, PHONE, INTERNETCHARTER COMMUNICATIONSINTERNET SERVICE214-265-850.01
86429313.05 PHONE/INTERNET CHARGES SERVICES JUL 22 TO AUG 21CENTURYLINKINTERNET SERVICE214-265-850.01
86507192.65 ACCT #786787479-00001 FROM JULY 2-AUG 1VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES214-265-853.00
8636359.50 ST 3 WATERMCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONINGWATER & SEWER214-265-922.00
8643165.75 ST 3 WATER AND SEWERCITY OF FRANKFORTWATER & SEWER214-265-922.00
86321192.55 ST 2 ELECTRICITYCHERRYLAND ELECTRICELECTRIC214-265-924.00
86436192.05 STATION 3 ELECTRICCONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC214-265-924.00
8643756.65 STATION 3-GARAGE ELECTRICCONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC214-265-924.00

1,693.99 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)
86422386.06 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES214-655-735.00
8630467.35 OXYGENAIRGASMEDICAL SUPPLIES - GAS214-655-735.10
86407451.21 OXYGENAIRGASMEDICAL SUPPLIES - GAS214-655-735.10
863762,304.16 A21 REDUCED POWER ISSUEQUALITY CAR & TRUCK REPAIR, INCVEHICLE REPAIRS214-655-749.00
86488750.93 A21 BRAKESQUALITY CAR & TRUCK REPAIR, INCVEHICLE REPAIRS214-655-749.00
8639687.53 IAN DURAND 1 POLO SHIRT AND 2 PANTSTELE-RAD, INC.UNIFORMS214-655-751.00
86396101.98 MATT DURAND 2 PANTSTELE-RAD, INC.UNIFORMS214-655-751.00
8649899.00 MATT DELZIO BIOOTSTELE-RAD, INC.UNIFORMS214-655-751.00
864475,991.61 JULY BILLINGFIRE RECOVERY EMSCONTRACTED SERVICES - BILLING214-655-800.01
8633844.50 A31 INTERNET CONNECTION ISSUESGRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONRADIO MAINTENANCE/EQUIPMENT214-655-855.00
86338200.25 E61 800 RADIO NOT WORKINGGRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONRADIO MAINTENANCE/EQUIPMENT214-655-855.00
8634275.00 MISCELLANEOUS INVOICE FOR SSL CERTIFICATE FOR 1 YEARI.T. RIGHT- VC3COMPUTER SUPPORT214-655-963.00

10,559.58 Total For Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)

Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS
8644261.75 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR BENZIE COUNTY 09.01.22 THRU 09.30.22DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE214-851-725.06

61.75 Total For Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS

Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE
86419216.01 VISON GROUP 007016437710 DIVISON 0008BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 214-852-717.00
864201,116.90 DENTAL COVERAGE GROUP#007016437710 DIVISON 0009BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 214-852-717.00
86442446.32 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR BENZIE COUNTY 09.01.22 THRU 09.30.22DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY214-852-718.00
86404289.50 COBRA, HRA, FSA44 NORTHCONTRACTED SERVICES - CADILLAC INS214-852-800.00

2,068.73 Total For Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE

14,384.05 Total For Fund 214 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) FUND

Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND
Dept 000 

8644916,439.80 RECYCLING SERVICES FOR JULY 2022GFL ENVIRONMENTALCONTRACTED SERVICES228-000-800.00
86313187.50 BUS ADVERTISINGBENZIE TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITYPUBLIC RELATIONS-PRINTG/PUBLISHNG228-000-900.00
8648340.75 HHW ADPIONEER GROUPPUBLIC RELATIONS-PRINTG/PUBLISHNG228-000-900.00
8636933.96 EVENT SUPPLIESNUGENT ACE HARDWARECONTAINER LEASE/PURCHASE/RENT228-000-941.00
8648359.25 HHW ADPIONEER GROUPMISCELLANEOUS228-000-957.00
864321,474.00 JULY TIRE COLLECTIONCM RUBBER TECHNOLOGIESPROJECT EXPENSES - GRANTS228-000-967.00
864331,000.00 JULY TIRE COLLECTIONCM RUBBER TECHNOLOGIESPROJECT EXPENSES - GRANTS228-000-967.00

19,235.26 Total For Dept 000 



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 7/15Page:08/18/2022 04:04 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/05/2022 - 08/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND
Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS

864424.75 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR BENZIE COUNTY 09.01.22 THRU 09.30.22DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE228-851-725.06

4.75 Total For Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS

Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE
864196.13 VISON GROUP 007016437710 DIVISON 0008BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 228-852-717.00
8642030.60 DENTAL COVERAGE GROUP#007016437710 DIVISON 0009BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 228-852-717.00
8644232.64 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR BENZIE COUNTY 09.01.22 THRU 09.30.22DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY228-852-718.00
8640422.90 COBRA, HRA, FSA44 NORTHCONTRACTED SRVS - CADILLAC INS228-852-800.00

92.27 Total For Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE

19,332.28 Total For Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND

Fund 231 SOIL EROSION (SESSC) FUND
Dept 723 SOIL EROSION CONTROL

864101,000.00 PERMIT FEESASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCCONTRACTED SERVICES231-723-800.00

1,000.00 Total For Dept 723 SOIL EROSION CONTROL

1,000.00 Total For Fund 231 SOIL EROSION (SESSC) FUND

Fund 247 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND
Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL

8634275.00 MISCELLANEOUS INVOICE FOR SSL CERTIFICATE FOR 1 YEARI.T. RIGHT- VC3COMPUTER SUPPORT247-430-963.00

75.00 Total For Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL

Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS
864429.50 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR BENZIE COUNTY 09.01.22 THRU 09.30.22DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE247-851-725.06

9.50 Total For Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS

Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE
8641926.48 VISON GROUP 007016437710 DIVISON 0008BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 247-852-717.00
86420137.70 DENTAL COVERAGE GROUP#007016437710 DIVISON 0009BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 247-852-717.00
8644254.62 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR BENZIE COUNTY 09.01.22 THRU 09.30.22DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY247-852-718.00
8640436.80 COBRA, HRA, FSA44 NORTHCONTRACTED SERVICES - CADILLAC INS247-852-800.00

255.60 Total For Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE

340.10 Total For Fund 247 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND

Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND
Dept 371 BUILDING INSPECTOR

8641012,050.00 PERMIT FEESASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCCONTRACTED SERVICES249-371-800.00

12,050.00 Total For Dept 371 BUILDING INSPECTOR

Dept 372 PLUMBING INSPECTOR
864105,372.00 PERMIT FEESASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCCONTRACTED SERVICES249-372-800.00

5,372.00 Total For Dept 372 PLUMBING INSPECTOR

Dept 373 MECHANICAL INSPECTOR
864106,190.00 PERMIT FEESASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCCONTRACTED SERVICES249-373-800.00

6,190.00 Total For Dept 373 MECHANICAL INSPECTOR

Dept 375 ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR
864107,200.00 PERMIT FEESASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCCONTRACTED SERVICES249-375-800.00

7,200.00 Total For Dept 375 ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR
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User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/05/2022 - 08/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND

30,812.00 Total For Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND

Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND
Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION

864562,781.00 ANNUAL SERVICE MAINTENANCE FEE MOBILE CAD 9/1/22 THRU 8/31/23ID NETWORKS, INC.911 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT261-325-830.00
865061,358.91 ACCT #342267501-00001 FOR DISPATCH AND EMDVERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES261-325-853.00
8650842.26 ACCT #386755522-0001 FOR JULY 2-AUG 1VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES261-325-853.00

4,182.17 Total For Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION

Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS
8644235.62 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR BENZIE COUNTY 09.01.22 THRU 09.30.22DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE261-851-725.06

35.62 Total For Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS

Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE
8641955.17 VISON GROUP 007016437710 DIVISON 0008BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 261-852-717.00
86420236.64 DENTAL COVERAGE GROUP#007016437710 DIVISON 0009BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 261-852-717.00
86442248.89 DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR BENZIE COUNTY 09.01.22 THRU 09.30.22DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY261-852-718.00
86404124.10 COBRA, HRA, FSA44 NORTHCONTRACTED SERVICES - CADILLAC INS261-852-800.00

664.80 Total For Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE

4,882.59 Total For Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND

Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND
Dept 000 

86398248.94 WESTLAW DATABASETHOMSON REUTERS - WESTRESOURCE MATERIALS269-000-901.00
86499248.94 AUGUST 2022 LIBRARY SUB BOOKS & BOUND VOLUMES, TANGIBLE PERSON PROP, LESS JULY OVERPAYMENTTHOMSON REUTERS - WESTRESOURCE MATERIALS269-000-901.00

497.88 Total For Dept 000 

497.88 Total For Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND

Fund 276 COMMISSION ON AGING MILLAGE FUND
Dept 000 

8641496,453.33 MNTHLY PYMT FOR CONTRACTED SERVICESBENZIE SENIOR RESOURCESCONTRACTED SERVICES276-000-800.00

96,453.33 Total For Dept 000 

96,453.33 Total For Fund 276 COMMISSION ON AGING MILLAGE FUND

Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND
Dept 000 

863574,816.50 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONSALARY - CASEWORKER292-000-704.02
864684,666.50 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR JULY 2022MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONSALARY - CASEWORKER292-000-704.02
86357155.13 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONFRINGE BENEFITS - JUVENILE OFFICER292-000-725.00
86468416.26 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR JULY 2022MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONFRINGE BENEFITS - JUVENILE OFFICER292-000-725.00
863572,332.05 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONFRINGE BENEFITS - CASEWORKER292-000-725.06
864682,332.05 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR JULY 2022MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONFRINGE BENEFITS - CASEWORKER292-000-725.06
864582,250.00 COORDINATION OF YOUTH SERVICES PROGRAMKATHERINE HOUSTONCONTRACTED SVCS - VOL COORDINATOR292-000-840.00
863711,500.00 DETENTION BED RENTAL FROM 07/07/22-07/12/22OTTAWA COUNTYINSTITUTIONAL ROOM & BOARD292-000-840.70
8639280.00 SMART TAG TETHER-TAEVIAN OLIVER ON 07/01/22-07/08/22SMART START MICHIGANIN HOME CARE MISC.292-000-840.95
8638350.00 REIMBURSTMENT FOR TRAVEL/FOOD/MILAGEROBINSON, KELLIETELEPHONE292-000-850.00
86383227.21 REIMBURSTMENT FOR TRAVEL/FOOD/MILAGEROBINSON, KELLIETRAVEL/GAS CARDS292-000-860.00
86383338.93 REIMBURSTMENT FOR TRAVEL/FOOD/MILAGEROBINSON, KELLIEINCENTIVES292-000-862.01
86428180.00 INDIVISUAL ASSESSMENTS ON 07/18/22 & 07/19/22CATHOLIC HUMAN SERVICES, INC.SUBSTANCE ABUSE COUNSELING292-000-862.03

19,344.63 Total For Dept 000 
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 9/15Page:08/18/2022 04:04 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/05/2022 - 08/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND
19,344.63 Total For Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND

Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND
Dept 000 

8631640.00 VA PER DIEMBURCH, TYSONPER DIEM293-000-721.00
8633040.00 VETERANS PER DIEMFENDER, GARYPER DIEM293-000-721.00
8633440.00 VA PER DIEMGIDDIS, KIRTPER DIEM293-000-721.00
8635340.00 VA PER DIEMKOWALSKI, EDPER DIEM293-000-721.00
8638440.00 VA PER DIEMROELOFS, ROBERTPER DIEM293-000-721.00
8638840.00 VETERANS PER DIEMSCHAFFER, DONALD E.PER DIEM293-000-721.00
8630630.98 VA THANK YOU CARDSAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES293-000-727.00
8634424.46 VA OFFICE SUPPLIESJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSOFFICE SUPPLIES293-000-727.00
8631621.13 VA MILEAGEBURCH, TYSONTRAVEL293-000-860.00
863303.75 VA MILEAGEFENDER, GARYTRAVEL293-000-860.00
8633419.88 VA MILEAGEGIDDIS, KIRTTRAVEL293-000-860.00
863533.75 VA MILEAGEKOWALSKI, EDTRAVEL293-000-860.00
8638426.25 VA MILEAGEROELOFS, ROBERTTRAVEL293-000-860.00
863882.75 VA MILEAGESCHAFFER, DONALD E.TRAVEL293-000-860.00
863131,500.00 VA ADVERTISEMENTBENZIE TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITYPRINTING & PUBLISHING293-000-900.00
863142,000.00 VA ADVERTISINGBLACK DIAMOND BROADCASTINGPRINTING & PUBLISHING293-000-900.00
863561,363.63 VA ADVERTISINGMACDONALD GARBER BROADCASTINGPRINTING & PUBLISHING293-000-900.00

5,236.58 Total For Dept 000 

5,236.58 Total For Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND

Fund 425 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND
Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

86486400.00 HALL RENTAL FEE FOR TWO TRAINING WEEKENDS AUGUST 19-21 & 26-28PLATTE RIVER ASSOCIATIONPROJECT EXPENSES - CERT425-426-967.02

400.00 Total For Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

400.00 Total For Fund 425 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND

Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND
Dept 000 

8650430.00 OVERPAID DELINQ TAXES 05-085-018-00TORREY BINGHAMCASH OVER/SHORT516-000-694.00

30.00 Total For Dept 000 

30.00 Total For Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND

Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND
Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

865024,150.00 2022 PROPERTY INSPECTION QTY 83TITLE CHECK LLCOTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 532-253-800.05
86503625.33 TAX CYCLE SERVICESTITLE CHECK LLCCONTRACTED SERVICES532-253-801.00
864036,342.68 JENNIFER AND DANIEL RUSSEL VISSER AND ASSOCIATES TRUST ACCOUNTMISCELLANEOUS532-253-957.00

11,118.01 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

11,118.01 Total For Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT

86412601.30 JULY 2022 OWI REIMBURSEMENTBENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEDUE TO SHERIFF'S DEPT - OWI REIMBURSEMNT701-136-214.01
86405750.00 BOND APPLIED/COSTS85TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
86416500.00 BOND RETURN ON ANTHONY CORNEJOBLANCHARD, MEGANCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
86435500.00 BOND RETURNCOLBY, NATHANIEL JOHNCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
86465475.00 BOND RETURNLIPINSKI, DYLAN ROBERTCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 10/15Page:08/18/2022 04:04 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/05/2022 - 08/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT

8651025.00 BOND RETURNWILTENBURG, CARL ANDREWCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
864065.98 RESTITUTION PYMT BY JARED ARCHBOLDACE HARDWARERESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-136-271.00
8641137.50 RESITUTION PYMT FROM STEVEN PELLAUTO-OWNERS INSURANCERESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-136-271.00
8646010.00 RESTITUTION PYMT BY LORIE PRIESTKIDDER, KURTRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-136-271.00
8649637.50 RESTITUTION PYMT BY STEVEN PELLSTOLTMAN, THOMASRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-136-271.00
865015.00 RESTITUTION PYMT BY BRANDON PIPERTIMMER, JEREDITHRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-136-271.00
8645010.00 REFUND ON OVERPAYMENT OF FINES & COSTSHADDAD, ANDREWREFUNDS701-136-275.00
8645310.00 REFUND ON OVERPAYMENT ON CITATIONHOOTMAN, SANDRAREFUNDS701-136-275.00
864751.00 REFUND ON OVERPAYMENT OF FINES & COSTSMYSLIWIEC, EDWARDREFUNDS701-136-275.00
8648915.00 REFUND ON OVERPAYMENT ON CITATIONSAVAGE, STEPHENREFUNDS701-136-275.00

2,983.28 Total For Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT

Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK
8630930.00 AMENDED DISCHARGE - WILLSBENZIE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDSDUE COUNTY - CDBG CO ADMIN FEE (20%)701-215-222.01
863941,609.00 CPL FEESTATE OF MICHIGAN (#38-6000134)DUE STATE - PISTOL PERMITS701-215-228.16
86393719.33 APRIL 2022 FEE TRANSMITTAL (REPLACED CK#85257)STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CRIME VICTIM RIGHTS FUND701-215-228.37
86393170.00 APRIL 2022 FEE TRANSMITTAL (REPLACED CK#85257)STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - STATE COURT - MOTION FEES701-215-228.42
86393400.00 APRIL 2022 FEE TRANSMITTAL (REPLACED CK#85257)STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  EFILING FEE701-215-228.56
8639325.00 APRIL 2022 FEE TRANSMITTAL (REPLACED CK#85257)STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  STATE JURY FEES701-215-228.57
86393595.00 APRIL 2022 FEE TRANSMITTAL (REPLACED CK#85257)STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CIVIL FILING FEES701-215-228.58
86393470.75 APRIL 2022 FEE TRANSMITTAL (REPLACED CK#85257)STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - JUSTICE SYSTEM FUND701-215-228.59
8632310.00 RESTITUTION FROM LUCAS BRIGHT 11-2233-FHCHRISTINA GUNDERSONRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
8640850.00 RESTITUTION FROM BRANDON PIPER 17-2534-FHALAN GRAYRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
8643010.00 RESTITUTION FROM LUCAS BRIGHT 11-2233-FHCHRISTINA GUNDERSONRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00

4,089.08 Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
863111,285.32 PRE REFUND 2021 08-026-001-11BENZIE COUNTY TREASURERAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863112,203.41 PRE REFUND 2021 08-095-038-00 HENDRICKSBENZIE COUNTY TREASURERAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863113,301.72 PRE REFUND 2021 08-002-013-40 FARENBACHBENZIE COUNTY TREASURERAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
86311534.47 PRE REFUND 2021 0800600110,0800600200 CICANSKYBENZIE COUNTY TREASURERAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
86311808.42 CHARGE BACKSBENZIE COUNTY TREASURERAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
86311560.64 PRE REFUND 2021 02-034-005-01 SEQUOIABENZIE COUNTY TREASURERAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
86311518.68 PRE REFUND 2021 02-504-177-00 SMITHBENZIE COUNTY TREASURERAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863111,218.52 TV CHANGE 02-004-001-00BENZIE COUNTY TREASURERAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863111,549.26 PRE REFUND 2021 11-029-011-10 STOLTZBENZIE COUNTY TREASURERAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
86311370.67 PRE REFUND 2021 12-501-003-00BENZIE COUNTY TREASURERAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
86315407.23 PRE REFUND 2020 08-002-013-40BRIAN AND JENNY FEHRENBACHAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
86317839.41 PRE REFUND 2019,2020 AND 21 08-024-013-00CATHERINE BRIGHTAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
86322885.87 TV CHANGE 2021 12-900-016-00CHERRYLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVEAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863251,540.71 PRE REFUND 2021 02-205-005-10CYNTHIA J BERTALANAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863262,099.22 PRE REFUND 2019,2020 AND 21 12-025-007-11DALE AND DAWN MAUPINAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
86327963.41 PRE REFUND 2020 AND 2021DONALD RECTORAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863352,665.18 PRE REFUND 2020 AND 21 08-090-029-00GLENN AND JULIE OLSONAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863401,758.27 TV CHG REFUND 2021 09-009-015-00HARRY NUGENT LIVING TRUSTAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863431,420.50 PRE REFUND 2019, 20 AND 21 12-130-014-00INA DAVISAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
86346517.77 PER REFUND 2021 06-001-041-00JAMES BISHOPAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
8634834.76 PRE REFUND 2021 02-034--005-01JEREMIA CALHOUN SEQUOIAAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863492,207.05 PRE REFUND 2021 08-013-005-68JEREMY ENGELAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
86350369.12 PRE REFUND 2020 AND 2021 0400700910JOANN AND JEFF KNUDSENAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863522,796.08 PRE REFUND 2021 08-003-001-60KAREN NOBLE AND JEFF POSTAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863542,519.06 PRE REFUND 2020 AND 2021 0202403610LESLIE AND WALTER LIEBLERAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
86355477.02 PRE REFUND 2021 04-024-003-10LYNETTE L WILLIAMSAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 11/15Page:08/18/2022 04:04 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/05/2022 - 08/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

8635915.49 PRE REFUND 2021 11-029-011-10MARK STOLTZAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863601,159.85 PRE REFUND 2020,21 02-506-104-00MARY C THOMAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863614,491.46 PRE REFUND 2020 AND 21 12-101-070-00MATTHEW AND ANNA LUTHERAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863662,948.97 PRE REFUND 2019,20,21 04-024-002-00MICHAEL D WINGAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863671,869.52 PRE REFUND 2019,20,21 02-516-028-00,01NANCY JANE KAGEAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863731,282.61 PRE REFUND, TV CHG 2020 AND 21 0700800253PETER AND SHELLI MOOREAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863744,788.25 TV CHANGE 2021 02-022-002-05PINE LODGE TRUSTAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
8638148.47 TV CHG INTEREST REFUND 2021 51-010-383-00ROBERT AND LAURA DEBOEFAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
86382376.63 TV CHANGE 2021 02-004-001-00ROBERT J SCHMIDTAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
86386248.09 PRE REFUND 2021 08-027-005-00ROWENA AND ROLAND MUNOZAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
86387447.95 PRE REFUND 2021 02-131-011-30RUSSELL L CARRIERAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863892,447.84 PRE REFUND 2020 AND 21 12-027-006-01SCOTT MURPHYAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
8639029.35 PRE REFUND 2019 AND 20 0800600110,0800600200SHARON CICANSKYAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
86391565.48 PRE REFUND 2021 02-504-146-01SHAWN DAVIDSON AND LEANNA CAVERLYAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
864022,845.43 PRE REFUND 2019,2020 AND 21  51-010-167-00WILFRED SCHLEY ANDAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
864091,103.37 PRE REFUND 2019, 2020 & 2021ALBIN PUHALSKIAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
86413329.05 PRE REFUND 2021  03-001-231.00 KRAMERBENZIE COUNTY TREASURERAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
864721,711.51 PRE REFUND 2021 UNITS 110 AND 313 51-150-002-00MICHIGAN SHORES COOPERATIVEAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
864901,399.16 PRE REFUND 2021 03-001-049-10SHARON MCAULEYAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
863125,000.00 GRANT MONEY BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCESTAX OVERPAYMENTS/REFUNDS701-253-275.00

66,960.25 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

Dept 301 SHERIFF
86473216.25 JULY LIVESCAN 2022MICHIGAN STATE POLICE - CASHIER OFFDUE STATE - FINGER PRINT FEES701-301-228.16

216.25 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

74,248.86 Total For Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND

Fund 704 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND
Dept 000 

8641867,876.83 BCBN COVERAGE GROUP 00189733 SUBGROUP 0001BLUE CARE NETWORKINSURANCE CO-PAY704-000-231.11

67,876.83 Total For Dept 000 

67,876.83 Total For Fund 704 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND
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User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/05/2022 - 08/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

169,241.58 Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
96.02 Fund 205 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
44.86 Fund 209 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER

31,758.22 Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
14,384.05 Fund 214 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) FUND
19,332.28 Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND
1,000.00 Fund 231 SOIL EROSION (SESSC) FUND

340.10 Fund 247 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND
30,812.00 Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND
4,882.59 Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND

497.88 Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND
96,453.33 Fund 276 COMMISSION ON AGING MILLAGE FUND
19,344.63 Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND
5,236.58 Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND

400.00 Fund 425 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND
30.00 Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND

11,118.01 Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND
74,248.86 Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
67,876.83 Fund 704 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND

Fund Totals:

617.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-253-727.00
605.98 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-215-727.00
64.50 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-172-900.00

40,000.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES101-172-800.00
1,354.65 JIS RELATED COSTS101-142-962.00

140.86 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-142-727.00
2,758.16 SALARY-DIRECTOR OF YOUTH SERVICES101-142-704.01

12,213.07 REIMBURSEMENT TO MANISTEE101-141-964.10
1,685.18 JIS RELATED COSTS101-136-962.20

870.00 EXAMINATIONS-DEV DISABLED101-136-956.20
147.50 MENTAL EXAMINATIONS101-136-956.10
346.08 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-136-900.00
246.42 TRAVEL101-136-860.00
43.68 CELLULAR PHONES101-136-853.00
75.00 SCREENING FEES101-136-806.00
595.00 PROBATE CT APPOINTTED ATTORNEY101-136-805.10
500.00 RECORDING SERVICES101-136-804.00
237.94 TRANSCRIPTS101-136-802.00
441.29 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-136-727.00

2,427.44 PROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-131-967.00
1,276.16 JIS  RELATED COSTS101-131-962.00

268.68 TRAVEL101-131-860.00
2,134.24 LEGAL FEES101-131-810.00

852.20 TRANSCRIPTS101-131-802.00
50.00 CONTRACTED SERV - THINKING MATTERS101-131-800.00

11,546.92 COST OF FRINGE BENEFITS - TO MANISTEE101-131-725.00
3,608.30 WAGES - RESEARCH ATTORNEY101-131-712.00
2,339.70 WAGES-CLERICAL ASSISTANT101-131-704.02
3,321.12 WAGES - ADR CLERK101-131-704.01
3,802.42 WAGES-COURT REPORTER101-131-704.00
4,701.20 CIR CT ADMIN SAL101-131-702.03
3,048.26 CIR CT JUDGE101-131-702.00

135.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-101-900.00
93.16 TRAVEL101-101-860.00

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---
547,097.82 Total For All Funds: 
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User: RLynn
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/05/2022 - 08/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

192.65 CELLULAR PHONES214-265-853.00
602.14 INTERNET SERVICE214-265-850.01
332.70 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES214-265-750.00
252.70 CONTRACTED SERVICES - CADILLAC INS213-852-800.00
430.81 SHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY213-852-718.00

3,082.11 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 213-852-717.00
61.75 LIFE INSURANCE213-851-725.06
75.00 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT213-351-963.00
259.47 EQUIPMENT LEASE - COPIER213-351-940.20

10,726.01 PRISONER MEDICAL - JAIL INS CONTRACT213-351-834.01
5,106.92 PRISONER MEDICAL - BENZIE CO213-351-834.00

84.50 DRY CLEANERS213-351-752.10
45.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS213-351-749.00

3,828.53 FOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
3,314.75 JAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
3,664.51 ELECTRIC213-265-924.00

697.45 FUEL - NATURAL GAS213-265-923.00
128.71 GARBAGE PICK-UP213-265-784.00
44.86 FRINGE BENEFITS209-000-725.00
96.02 FRINGE BENEFITS205-000-725.00

2,122.01 MEDICAL INSURANCE -  RETIREES101-852-874.00
1,240.90 CONTRACTED SERVICES - CADILLACE INS101-852-800.00
1,339.28 SHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-852-718.00
2,803.86 MEDICAL INSURANCE TO MANISTEE101-852-717.01
7,582.11 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE101-852-717.00

242.02 LIFE INSURANCE101-851-725.06
9,337.42 APPROPRIATIONS101-649-836.00

525.00 SQ PATH & CHEMO SVC-MONTHLY & STERI-SAFE101-648-970.00
2,400.00 FORENSIC AUTOPSIES101-648-959.00
1,350.00 BURIAL TRANSITS101-648-861.00

364.00 LAB FEES101-648-835.00
4,131.92 CONTRACTED SERVICES101-648-800.00

69.05 FRINGE BENEFITS101-426-725.00
194.02 FRINGE BENEFITS101-333-725.00
52.00 DRY CLEANERS101-301-752.10
165.00 UNIFORMS101-301-751.00
75.00 COMPUTER SUPPORT101-286-963.00
877.60 EQUIPMENT LEASE101-285-940.20
333.33 CONTRACT SERVICE - LAKE LEVELS101-275-819.00
375.00 CONVENTIONS & MEETINGS101-268-955.00
487.60 RESOURCE MATERIALS101-267-901.00
200.00 WITNESS FEES101-267-808.00
94.25 REFUNDS/REBATES101-267-687.00

2,333.34 ADMINISTRATION FEES - MANISTEE101-266-815.20
5,744.53 LEGAL FEES101-266-810.00
3,060.36 EQUIPMENT REPAIR101-265-930.00
5,550.59 ELECTRIC101-265-924.00

50.73 FUEL - NATURAL GAS101-265-923.00
30.00 CELLULAR PHONES101-265-853.00
47.93 TELEPHONE101-265-850.00

1,513.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES101-265-800.00
621.96 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00

1,734.91 PRINTING & PUBLISHING - SUPPLY KITS101-262-905.00
18.76 TRAVEL101-262-860.00

8,278.36 OFFICE SUPPLIES - BALLOTS101-262-727.00
480.00 PER DIEM101-262-721.00
749.25 WAGES-PART TIME SECRETARY 101-261-703.04
65.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-257-900.00
54.38 TRAVEL101-257-860.00
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/05/2022 - 08/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

6,342.68 MISCELLANEOUS532-253-957.00
625.33 CONTRACTED SERVICES532-253-801.00

4,150.00 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 532-253-800.05
30.00 CASH OVER/SHORT516-000-694.00
400.00 PROJECT EXPENSES - CERT425-426-967.02

4,863.63 PRINTING & PUBLISHING293-000-900.00
77.51 TRAVEL293-000-860.00
55.44 OFFICE SUPPLIES293-000-727.00
240.00 PER DIEM293-000-721.00
180.00 SUBSTANCE ABUSE COUNSELING292-000-862.03
338.93 INCENTIVES292-000-862.01
227.21 TRAVEL/GAS CARDS292-000-860.00
50.00 TELEPHONE292-000-850.00
80.00 IN HOME CARE MISC.292-000-840.95

1,500.00 INSTITUTIONAL ROOM & BOARD292-000-840.70
2,250.00 CONTRACTED SVCS - VOL COORDINATOR292-000-840.00
4,664.10 FRINGE BENEFITS - CASEWORKER292-000-725.06

571.39 FRINGE BENEFITS - JUVENILE OFFICER292-000-725.00
9,483.00 SALARY - CASEWORKER292-000-704.02

96,453.33 CONTRACTED SERVICES276-000-800.00
497.88 RESOURCE MATERIALS269-000-901.00
124.10 CONTRACTED SERVICES - CADILLAC INS261-852-800.00
248.89 SHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY261-852-718.00
291.81 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 261-852-717.00
35.62 LIFE INSURANCE261-851-725.06

1,401.17 CELLULAR PHONES261-325-853.00
2,781.00 911 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT261-325-830.00
7,200.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES249-375-800.00
6,190.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES249-373-800.00
5,372.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES249-372-800.00

12,050.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES249-371-800.00
36.80 CONTRACTED SERVICES - CADILLAC INS247-852-800.00
54.62 SHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY247-852-718.00
164.18 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 247-852-717.00

9.50 LIFE INSURANCE247-851-725.06
75.00 COMPUTER SUPPORT247-430-963.00

1,000.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES231-723-800.00
22.90 CONTRACTED SRVS - CADILLAC INS228-852-800.00
32.64 SHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY228-852-718.00
36.73 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 228-852-717.00
4.75 LIFE INSURANCE228-851-725.06

2,474.00 PROJECT EXPENSES - GRANTS228-000-967.00
59.25 MISCELLANEOUS228-000-957.00
33.96 CONTAINER LEASE/PURCHASE/RENT228-000-941.00
228.25 PUBLIC RELATIONS-PRINTG/PUBLISHNG228-000-900.00

16,439.80 CONTRACTED SERVICES228-000-800.00
289.50 CONTRACTED SERVICES - CADILLAC INS214-852-800.00
446.32 SHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY214-852-718.00

1,332.91 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 214-852-717.00
61.75 LIFE INSURANCE214-851-725.06
75.00 COMPUTER SUPPORT214-655-963.00
244.75 RADIO MAINTENANCE/EQUIPMENT214-655-855.00

5,991.61 CONTRACTED SERVICES - BILLING214-655-800.01
288.51 UNIFORMS214-655-751.00

3,055.09 VEHICLE REPAIRS214-655-749.00
518.56 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - GAS214-655-735.10
386.06 MEDICAL SUPPLIES214-655-735.00
441.25 ELECTRIC214-265-924.00
125.25 WATER & SEWER214-265-922.00
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BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

67,876.83 INSURANCE CO-PAY704-000-231.11
216.25 DUE STATE - FINGER PRINT FEES701-301-228.16

5,000.00 TAX OVERPAYMENTS/REFUNDS701-253-275.00
61,960.25 APPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19

70.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
470.75 DUE STATE - JUSTICE SYSTEM FUND701-215-228.59
595.00 DUE STATE - CIVIL FILING FEES701-215-228.58
25.00 DUE STATE -  STATE JURY FEES701-215-228.57
400.00 DUE STATE -  EFILING FEE701-215-228.56
170.00 DUE STATE - STATE COURT - MOTION FEES701-215-228.42
719.33 DUE STATE - CRIME VICTIM RIGHTS FUND701-215-228.37

1,609.00 DUE STATE - PISTOL PERMITS701-215-228.16
30.00 DUE COUNTY - CDBG CO ADMIN FEE (20%)701-215-222.01
36.00 REFUNDS701-136-275.00
95.98 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-136-271.00

2,250.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
601.30 DUE TO SHERIFF'S DEPT - OWI REIMBURSEMNT701-136-214.01





9-1-1          Benzie County Central Dispatch 
Police        505 S. Michigan Ave   Beulah MI 49617                        

       Fire / EMS       Non-emergency 231-882-4487 / Fax 231-882-5894 
  

 

 

 
 

To: Benzie County Board of Commissioners 

From: Rebecca Hubers – Director/EMC  

 

 

Re: Recap of July 2022 

 

BCCD has two full time openings for Emergency Communications Specialists and will be posting 

for the replacement Director position at the end of August. 

 

The current open positions are posted on the Benzie County website including an updated job 

description and the newest online fillable “universal” application (arranged by HR).  

 

Upon review of RFP’s for design and architecture, as directed, a decision to recommend 

Environmental Architecture to the Board of Commissioners was made. I look forward of moving 

forward with the redesign of the Benzie County Sheriff’s Office basement into usable space to 

include a new Benzie County Central Dispatch Center.  

 

The addition of an emergency communications tower in the Frankfort area is still a very 

important component to quality emergency communications infrastructure and services for not 

only the Frankfort, Elberta, Crystal Lake area but all townships who may need services 

dispatched.  I will continue to promote the valued use of community funds to be directed toward 

emergency communications.  

 

The 911 Dispatch Advisory Board meeting scheduled for July 14, 2022 was incomplete with not 

enough members present to qualify a quorum.  The next 911 advisory meeting is scheduled for 

September 8, 2022 at 2pm.   

 

 

 

Sincerely – Rebecca Hubers 



 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22

9-1-1 Calls 531 581 438 434 558 773 919

Admin Inbound calls 1139 1142 1179 1121 1276 1592 1782

Transferred 9-1-1 to another PSAP 25 25 28 29 29 35 36

Transfers within building 118 92 81 86 84 129 130

Call for Service Nature types:

Abandoned 9-1-1 92 63 47 31 56 99 167

Abandoned Vehicle 2 2 13 9 2 4 6

Accidental Dial 35 31 26 41 50 29 49

Aircraft Down

Alarm - Commercial 8 13 20 8 12 21 6

Alarm - Medical 11 6 16 8 10 12 12

Alarm - Residential 13 7 9 15 22 14 6

Ambulance Request 162 162 164 119 158 182 193

Ambulance Transfer 37 29 29 33 30 45 46

Animal Control Complaint 13 7 15 16 14 18 32

Assault 2 1 4 10 5 9 9

Assist Other Dept / County 2 11 6 3 7 7 15

Be on the Lookout 1 1 2 1

Boater in Distress 2 6

Boating Complaint 1 1 7 5

Breaking and Entering 3 3 3 2 1 6 4

Breaking and Entering - In progress 1 2 1 3 2

Breaking and Entering - Vehicle 3 1 2 4 2

Bullying 1

Bus Lights Disregarded 1 2

Car vs Bear - Property Damage Accident 2 2

Car vs Deer - Property Damage Accident 24 15 22 16 14 34 19

Careless Use

Child Neglect 1 1 2

Child Abuse 1 1

Citizen Assist 9 18 10 12 8 14 22

Civil - Assist 3 2 1 1

Civil - Dispute 2 2 3 1

Civil - Standby 2 1 5 1 8

Computer Crime 2

Conservation Law Violations 1 1 2 2 6 8

Counterfeit Money / ID 1

Criminal Sexual Conduct (CSC) 1 1 2 1 2

Custody Dispute 2 2 2 1 2 2

Deer Permit Issued 2 1

Disorderly Subject 1 3 4 5

Domestic Violence 4 2 6 8 6 6 10

Drowning

Drug Activity 2 2 1 3 1 3 6

Embezzlement 1

Family Trouble 11 17 7 7 6 2 7

Fight in Progress 1 1 2 1 2

Fire - Alarm 1 3 8 4 4 5 12

 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22

Fire - Brush 1 4 7 3 3

Fire - Chimney 1 1 1

Fire - Grass 1 1 2 4

Fire - Other 5 4 7 6 8 9 8



Fire - Structure 1 1 1 2 3 4 2

Fire - Vehicle 2 1 2

Fireworks Complaint 1 10

Found Property 2 1 1 1 7 13 31

Fraud 4 4 6 6 9 7 3

Gas Drive Off 3 3 2 2 3

Gas Leak (Natural Gas) 4 2 2 6 3 5 1

Harassment 2 5 5 3 6 11

Harassing Telephone Calls / Text 1 2 2 2 1 1

Hazardous Material Spill / Leak

Identity Theft 1 1 1 1

Illegal Burn 2 3 4

Illegal Dumping 1 1 2 1 1

Illegal Fireworks

Incorrigible Youth 3 1 1 2 5 1

Injured Animal 6 1 6 3 4 7 8

Intoxicated Driver - Suspected                                     1 3 7 2

Intoxicated Subject 2 2 1 3 1 1 4

Landlord / Tenant Dispute 3 1 2

Larceny 4 4 5 9 18 16 14

Leaving the scene of accident 1 2 2

Livestock in the roadway 1 2

School Lock down (including drills) 1

Lost Property / Animal 1 2 3 9

Loud Party 1

Malicious Destruction of Property 2 5 4 6 4 6 9

Minor in possession of tobacco 1

Minor in posession of alcohol 2 1

Misdialed 9-1-1 12 6 14 6 5 10 11

Missing Person 1 4 4 6 9 8

Motorist Assist 10 7 5 10 11 4 13

Neighbor Dispute 1 1 1 5 7 1 9

Noise Complaint 1 1 2 8 4

Off Road Vehicle Complaint 1 1 1 1 1

Open Door 2 2 1

Open Intoxicant in a Motor Vehicle

Other / Misc 23 15 22 18 35 48 41

Parking Complaint 1 2 2 14

Patient Transfer - EMS

Peeping Tom

Person in the Water

Personal Injury Accident 2 3 2 2 3 6 4

Personal Protection Order - Entry 4 2 4 2 2 4

Personal Protection Order - Violation 1 5 1 2 2

Power Line - Down, Fire, Arcing 3 1 6 6 11 5 4

 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22

Private Property Accident 7 4 8 2 4 3 6

Probation Violation 1 1

Property Check 1 1

Property Damage Accident 31 14 17 13 13 23 23

Property Dispute 1 1 2 1 1 1

Prowler

Reckless Driver 16 12 15 18 24 34 42

Road Hazard 10 16 10 11 4 6 9



Robbery - Armed

Robbery - Unarmed

Roll Over - Personal Injury Accident 1 5 2 1

Roll Over - Property Damage Accident 2 1 2

Runaway 4 1 1 3 1 1 4

Sex Offender Violations 1

Shoplifting 1 1 1 2 1

Shots fired complaint 1 3 6

Stalking 2 1 2

Suicidal Subject 4 7 6 5 1 1 3

Suspicious Mail / Package 1 2 1 1 1

Suspicious Person 3 6 8 12 17 20 13

Suspicious Telephone Call / Text

Suspicious Situation 18 16 14 26 36 47 58

Suspicious Vehicle 4 5 9 4 5 6 8

Test Call 8 5 5 7 8 8 4

Threats 9 2 4 7 8 7 9

Traffic Stop 127 139 176 222 305 291 596

Tree Down in Road 5 3 12 13 20 11

Trespassing 1 3 9 8 7 8 7

Truancy 1 1

Unauthorized Driving Away Automobile 1 2 2 2

Uninitiated 9-1-1 call 1 1

Unknown Accident 10 2 2 2 3 3 1

Unwanted Person 2 6 6 4 5 5 8

Unwanted Telephone Calls / Texts

Vandalism 1 1 1

Vehicle in Ditch 24 19 8 1 2 1

Verbal Dispute 2 2 1 5 1

VIN Inspection 5 2 8 4 2 8

Warrant Attempt 1 1 2 1 2

Warrant Arrest 1

Warrant Entry 7 12 14 11 17 13 27

Warrant TIP 1 1 1 1

Water Rescue 1 1

Welfare Check 14 23 14 15 24 16 28

TOTAL 861 799 865 904 1108 1283 1799

Smart911
Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22

Total number of profiles as of = 846 849 850 850 857 857 861

9-1-1 calls to Dispatch with profile 8 4 4 7 2 6 6

Chat by text 12 12 2 5 9 21 22

Chat with response 5 2 1 1 4 7 9

Tickets with SOS Location 350 284 248 281 333 421 579



Benzie County Office of Emergency Management 

Emergency Management Activities 
for the months of July – August  2022 

 

1.  Region 7 Homeland Security Planning Board Meeting 

The Region 7 Homeland Security Board meets on the first Thursday of every month.   

Our work in the months prior has designated funding for EOC improvements and training 

opportunities. Benzie County received several new pieces of equipment to assist with enhancing the 

EOC. 

2.  CERT Activations  

CERT assisted both the city of Frankfort and the Village of Beulah with traffic details for parades.  

They also assisted with fireworks security and crowd management both July 4 and July 5th due to 

the rain day. Monthly trainings have included ‘Stop the bleed’ and traffic control. CERT crews also 

assisted being victims for the Cherry Capitol Airport Full Scale Exercise, and the Frankfort Elberta 

Area Schools Active Shooter integrated response training, they also managed the moulage for the 

Leelanau/ National Park Service mass casualty exercise.  
 

3.  Ironman September 11, 2022 

 

Planning continues for the Ironman 70.3 Michigan event. The proper routes are now posted on their 

website and approximately two-weeks to 10 days out Ironman will push the public information and 

preparatory signage for the route. It is encouraged that the communities heed the information blast 

and investigate for themselves if any of their work, play, or routine travels may be impacted and 

plan ahead. Please continue to share the information so your community members know where to 

find the information if they want it. https://www.ironman.com/im703-michigan-course 

 

4. COVID-19 Response 

The Benzie Leelanau District Health Department website is the best resource for scheduling 

Covid-19 vaccinations/boosters or testing (appointments required) Paul Oliver Memorial Hospital 

still has a walk-in (trailer) available for testing. 

5. 

 

Local Planning Team / Local Emergency Planning Committee 

LEPC meeting was held on July 18 and August 15. Networks Northwest presented the start of the 

draft plan.  There are still many information holes to be filled if anyone wants to assist the 

planning committee with plan strategies for the future, community input is always welcome.  

Rebecca will be making another round of community visits soon to seek out community input. The 

draft copy is available along with any planning team / committee meeting minutes at the Office of 

Emergency Management. 

6. Benzie County Sheriff’s Office – Victims Services Unit 

The VSU team completed Carter Kit Training, learning some assistance measures for children, 

with emphasis on persons with autism spectrum disorder.  The kits contain tools that assist when 

there is excessive sensory stimulation in times of crisis.  The Victim’s Service team is a small 

group of volunteers called on when law enforcement intervenes in a situation where immediate 

crisis impacts a person or family. Victim’s services are on-scene resources for assisting those 

impacted with navigating the immediate crisis. VSU provides resources to those to understand 

what may be happening now and moving forward after the event.  VSU is not a funded division of 

the Sheriff’s Office all services and miles are volunteer or minimally grant funded.  

https://www.ironman.com/im703-michigan-course
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7. School Safety Workgroup 

The Benzie County School Safety Workgroup last met in June and will pick up scheduled 

meetings in October (even months)   

 

There are significant funding opportunities for schools and related to school safety currently in 

moving and drafted house bills.  

 

38 immediate and first responders attended the Campus Active Shooter Integrated Response 

training August 2and 3, 2022. at the Frankfort Elberta Area High School.  

 

8. Benzie County Lakeshore Erosion / High Water  

Forecasted water levels for August indicate that Lake Superior is 1 inch above its water level from 

a month ago and Lake Michigan-Huron is near its level from last month. Lakes St. Clair, Erie, and 

Ontario are all below their levels from a month ago by 1, 1, and 6 inches, respectively. The 

forecasted water levels for August also show that water levels are below last year’s levels on all 

lakes besides, Lake Superior, which is 4 inches above its level from last year. Also, the forecasted 

water levels are above their August long-term average level by 4 to 13 inches on Lakes Superior, 

Michigan-Huron, St. Clair, and Erie. Lake Ontario is below its August monthly average water 

level by 4 inches. By September 12th, water levels are forecast to decline on Lakes Michigan-

Huron, St. Clair, Erie, and Ontario by 2, 3, 4, and 7 inches, respectively. (USACE  weekly great 

lakes water level update 8/12/2022)  

9.  County Trainings 

August 19-21 and 26-28 FUNSAR – Fundamentals of Search and Rescue.  Pre-requisites and Pre-

registration required – Contact Rebecca 231-882-0567 

 

August 26, 2022, SARIA – Search and Rescue Initial Actions – Pre-registration required – contact 

Rebecca 231-882-0567 

 

September 8 or 9 CRASE (civilian response to active shooter events) at the Benzie County 

Government Center 10am – 11am  

10. Upcoming Events 
August 18, 2022 – Ironman planning meeting – Frankfort City Hall 

August 25, 2022 – LPT meeting - cancelled 

August 25, 2022 – Mason County active assailant full scale exercise. 

September 1, 2022 MSP-EMHSD planning committee meeting – Frederick, MI  

September 5, 2022 Labor day holiday  

September 11, 2022 Ironman 70.3 Michigan event – western county townships. 

September 19, 2022 LEPC meeting 2pm 

September 22, 2022 LPT meeting 2pm 

October 9-10 Michigan Emergency Managers Association conference – Bellaire, MI  

 

 

 
 



                                        BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

AUGUST 17, 2022 
4:30 P.M. 

The Gathering Place Senior Center & Conference Call-In 
Agenda 

 
Conference Call-In Information 
1-866-809-6529 with the guest code of 3401609 followed by the # key. 
 
Call to Order 

  Pledge of Allegiance 
  Roll Call 
 

  Approval of the August 17, 2022 Agenda 
  Approval of Minutes from the previous meeting – July 20, 2022 

Public Input – Those attending In-person are permitted to participate. (Limit of 3 minutes for 
individual presentation and 15 minutes for group presentation) 

 

Information Items 
A. Leadership Committee Report 
B. Fund Development Report 
C. Governance Committee Report 
D. Program/Personnel Committee Report 
E. Directors Report 
F. Program/Services Report – July 2022 
G. Board of Commissioners Update 

 

Action Items 
1. Finance Committee Report on the July 2022 Financials with Board Approval of the July 2022   

Financials  
2. Approval of the Client Sliding Scale Cost Share Fee Schedule for Fiscal Year 2023 
  

New Business 
1. Draft of the Fiscal Year 2023 Budget for Review 

 
Old Business 
1.  

 

  Board Round Table Discussion/Evaluation of Meeting 
  Adjournment – Board Approval 
 
Benzie Senior Resources Mission Statement – To provide exceptional services, resources and trusted care to support 
Benzie seniors. 

 
 

NEXT MEETING – September 21, 2022 @ 4:30 pm  
Location: The Gathering Place Senior Center, 10579 Main Street, Honor   

- 
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Benzie Senior Resources 
Board of Directors Meeting 

July 20th, 2022 Meeting Minutes 
The Gathering Place Senior Center and Conference Call-in 

  

Call to Order: Nancy Mullen Call called the meeting to order at 4:32 pm 
 

Pledge of Allegiance: Said by all present 
 

Roll Call:  
In Person: Nancy Mullen Call, Victor Dinsmoore, Leo Hughes, Linda Ringleka, Rosemary Russell (arrived during Fund 
Development Committee report out), Ingrid Turner, and Paul Turner 
Via Conference Call: None  
Excused: Pam Howe-Perry, Deb Rogers, Doug Durand, and Tim Markey – Benzie County Commissioner 
Also, In-Person: Dawn Bousamra and Sabra Boyle  
 

Approval of the July 20, 2022 Agenda – A motion to approve the agenda as written was made by Leo Hughes and 
seconded by Victor Dinsmoore.  All in-person board members said Aye. Motion approved. 
 

Approval of Minutes from the previous meeting – June 15, 2022 – Motion by Ingrid Turner to accept the minutes 
as presented. Seconded by Paul Turner. All in-person board members said Aye. Motion approved. 
 

Public Input:  No public at the meeting.   
 

Information Items 
A. Leadership Committee Report – Nancy Mullen Call summarized the content of the Leadership Committee 

meeting on July 13.  Committee reviewed the charter for Leadership Committee and agreed to recommend the 
BOD adopt the charter as written. Discussed the draft COVID pay for staff proposal and agreed to submit the 
proposal to the BOD for review and approval. Identified the topics for the BOD meeting. 

B. Fund Development Report – Ingrid Turner advised that their last meeting focused primarily on the upcoming 
Walk-a-thon plans. Dawn Bousamra outlined the actions she has taken relative to the Walk-a-thon: The posters 
handed out; sponsor solicitation occurred 30 days ago, and Dawn is handing out the list of prior sponsors to any 
Board Members willing to make follow-up calls. Dawn also mentioned that a request for Produce Bag program 
funding will be presented at 100+ Women Who Care if BSR is drawn to present.  Dawn also advised that she has 
been working to update the BSR website and asked all board members to take a moment to look. Victor 
Dinsmoore and Nancy Mullen Call discussed the need to identify more grant opportunities for additional funding 
since the BSR budget has a deficit of approximately $40k. They said that during the Finance Committee it was 
mentioned that Deb Rogers had requested access to the Grant Funding web tool to help look for new funding 
opportunities. 

C. Governance Committee Report – Leo Hughes summarized the June 27th Governance Committee meeting 
content as follows: The Committee reviewed the charter for Governance Committee and agreed to recommend 
the BOD adopt the charter as written; The Committee reviewed the strategic plan goals assigned to the 
Governance Committee and identified that the Fund Development Committee should be added to the Tactical 
Activity C3c which references “a fund development campaign... for facility improvements” which will be included 
in future updates to the strategic plan; This was the first meeting for the Governance Committee and it was 
agreed that the 4th Monday of each month at 10:00am was a convenient time to meet via Zoom. Leo Hughes 
also summarized a discussion the Committee had regarding Board Member Terms which the bylaws state a 
member’s term begins on the date of the Annual Meeting and expires three years later at the Annual Meeting.  
Leo distributed a schedule that was prepared by Nancy Mullen Call that provides a summary of when each Board 
member’s term will expire. 
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D. Directors Report – June 2022/July 2022 – Nancy Mullen Call asked if there are any questions regarding the 
Directors Report that was included in the BOD Meeting packet, and she then clarified homemaker visits versus 
homemaker contractor visits and why the numbers are different. Linda Ringleka asked about the financial 
position of BSR and how the deficit spending will be addressed. A good general discussion about the budget, 
rising costs, and funding needs ensued. 

E. Program/Services Report – June 2022 – Nancy Mullen Call covered this report during the Director’s Report 
above. 

F. Board of Commissioners Update – Tim Markey, County Commissioner, was on vacation and unable to 
attend.  

 

Action Items 
1. Finance Committee Report on the June 2022 Financials with Board Approval of the June 2022 

Financials – Victor Dinsmoore outlined the financial position that was discussed earlier in the board meeting 
and recommends the Board approve the financials. A motion was made by Paul Turner and seconded by 
Rosemary Russell. Roll Call: Victor Dinsmoore – Yes; Leo Hughes – Yes; Linda Ringleka – Yes; Rosemary Russell – 
Yes; Ingrid Turner – Yes; Paul Turner – Yes; and Nancy Mullen Call – Yes.  Motion approved. 

2. Adopt Committee Charters – Nancy Mullen Call outlined that all committees have had the opportunity to 
review their respective charters mentioning that the Leadership Committee added the Assistant Director as a 
standing member to the Leadership Committee charter and the Personnel and Program Committee Charter had 
updated their charter to correct minor grammatical items and that she proposed that all Charters be adopted. A 
motion to adopt the Charters was made by Ingrid Turner and seconded by Paul Turner. Roll Call: Victor 
Dinsmoore – Yes; Leo Hughes – Yes; Linda Ringleka – Yes; Rosemary Russell – Yes; Ingrid Turner – Yes; Paul 
Turner – Yes; and Nancy Mullen Call – Yes.  Motion approved. 

3. Proposal on Additional COVID PTO – Nancy Mullen Call asked Dawn Bousamra to outline the current 
situation with COVID impacting staff’s PTO. The Proposal to provide additional COVID PTO was sent in advance 
of the board meeting to all board members. Nancy Mullen Call summarized the proposal as written. Good 
serious discussion by all board members present regarding this proposal. Nancy Mullen Call then proposed that 
the Board approve the proposal. A motion to approve the proposal was made by Ingrid Turner and seconded 
Leo Hughes. Roll Call: Victor Dinsmoore – Yes; Leo Hughes – Yes; Linda Ringleka – Abstain; Rosemary Russell – 
Yes; Ingrid Turner – Yes; Paul Turner – Yes; Nancy Mullen Call – Yes.  Motion approved. 

 

New Business 
1. Walk-a-thon Volunteer Sign Up List – Dawn Bousamra highlighted the Walk-a-thon signup sheet that was 

provided with the Board packet and solicited additional board member support. 

2. Walk-a-Thon Business Sponsor List Phone Calls – Dawn Bousamra outlined the status of Sponsor support 
during the Fund Development Committee Report.  She handed out the list of prior sponsors to Board Members 
willing to make follow-up calls. 

 

Old Business 
1. None 

  

Board Round Table Discussion/Evaluation of Meeting – None 
 

Adjournment: There being no further business to discuss all agreed to adjourn. Meeting adjourned at 6:04 pm. 
 

Respectfully submitted: 
Leo Hughes 
Secretary, Benzie Senior Resources Board. 
 
NEXT MEETING: Wednesday, August 17th, 2022 at 4:30 p.m. 
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Location:  The Gathering Place Senior Center, 10579 Main Street, Honor, MI 49640 
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Benzie Senior Resources 
Executive Directors Report 

 July 2022 – August 2022 
 
Items of Information 
• I have completed and submitted the Request for Proposal Funding for Fiscal Years 2023 – 2025 to 
Area Agency on Aging for both nutritional programs. It is now in the review stage and awaiting their 
acceptance which should be sometime in September.  
 
• I have completed the Fiscal Year 2023 Budget and will be presenting the draft budget to the Finance 
Committee. The full Board of Directors will receive a copy of the draft budget at the August 17th 
Meeting for review over the next month with a vote to approve the Fiscal Year 2023 Budget at the 
September 21, 2022 Meeting.  
 
• The Walk-A-Thon Fundraiser was held on August 6th, and the event went off without a hitch. The 
weather was a little warm but with a nice little breeze blowing off of Crystal Lake. It was great to see 
familiar and new faces of participates this year and the brunch was fabulous. We also are saying our 
goodbyes to Liz and Bill Crawford and Mary Dykstra from the Walk-a-Thon Committee after many 
decades of their expertise and time devoted to the success of this event. They will be missed! A 
complete report will be presented at the September 21, 2022 Board Meeting.  
 
• Received a grant from the Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians 2% Allocation 
Award to continue for the next couple of months funding for the Fresh Produce Bag Program. This 
program has been a tremendous help to our seniors to provide increase healthy foods, decrease food 
insecurity and help ease some of the financial hardship in the rising food costs.  
 
• Another sign of activities returning back to pre-COVID. Day trips have begun with the Overnight Trip 
to Lancaster Show Trip and the Dutch Country in Pennsylvania all set to move forward with final 
payment made to Diamond Tours.   
 
• Major projects that are in the works: 

1. New Client Admission Handbook 
2. Updates to Employee Handbook 
3. Updates to the Volunteer Handbook 
4. Staffing recruitment 
5. Working with the Board of Directors Committees on the Strategic Planning Process 
6. Updating/revisions to the Policies and Procedures  

 
Staffing Updates  
• Kitchen Staff just returned to normal staffing. I am happy to report that Michelle Francis was 
promoted effective August 3rd to Crew Leader in the Kitchen Department. This was due to the 
retirement of Wanda Smigiel.  
• We recently brought on a new contracted Homemaker last week but are losing a contracted 
homemaker who recently graduated from college and will be moving on to her new profession. 
Currently interviewing 2 contracted homemakers and are hoping to bring both on board to help ease 
the waiting list for clients needing light housekeeping services.  
• We are aggressively recruiting for Home Healthcare Aides to fill open positions that would help 
eliminate the waiting list for services.  
• COVID still continues to disrupt staffing and volunteer patterns throughout the agency. We continue 
to adjust as necessary.  
  
Volunteer Report 
• Three new Home Delivered Meals Volunteers started their orientation in July.    
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Legislative News 
Federal – The Senate Appropriations Committee Chairman Patrick Leahy released Senate versions 
of the twelve annual appropriations bills last week to fund federal programs and services for Fiscal 
Year (FY) 2023. Preliminary review shows that the Senate Labor, Health and Human Services, and 
Education (Labor-HHS-Ed) appropriations bill includes a $63 million overall increase – about 6.5% – 
for the Older Americans Act (OAA) Nutrition Program. 
 
Last month, the House of Representatives Appropriations Committee approved its version of the 
Labor-HHS-Ed bill – which includes a $293 million – or 30% – increase for the OAA Nutrition 
Program. Congress has until the end of the fiscal year on September 30 to come to an agreement 
and pass these funding bills or enact a continuing resolution to buy more time to negotiate and avoid 
a government shutdown. I have sent both Senators Stabenow and Peters a letter requesting that the 
Senate follow the lead of the House of Representatives Appropriations Committee and increase the 
Older American Act (OAA) Nutrition Program funding by at least $293 million.   
State – After reviewing the passed 2023 budget, there is no significant increase in funding for the 
Older Michiganians Programs. 
 
Program Report for July 2022 
 
Nutritional Programs  
 
Fresh Produce Bags 
In July 2022 we distributed over 2,400 lbs. of produce in 150 bags that consists of 30+ vegetables, 
fruits and dairy products.  
 
Home Delivered Meals  
A total of 5,810 meals were provided to 204 clients in July 2022.  
For the month of July 2022, 17 clients sign up for HDM and 11 clients were discharged from HDM.  
 
Congregate Meals 
In July 2022, we provided 2,204 congregate and takeout meals. This is highest July number of 
meals provided at TGP since 2016!   
 
Year to date we have served/delivered 74,204 meals. Overall, we are up by 2,172 additional 
meals as compared to the same period a year ago. 
 
Senior Project Fresh Coupons – We have 18 coupon booklets left to distribute and should have 
them all distributed by the end of the August.  
 
Homemaker Program – In July 2022, we provided 270 service hours to 95 clients. We removed 4 
clients from the waiting list.  
 
Guardian Medical Monitoring – Currently we are paying for thirty-nine clients. The current waiting 
list has four clients waiting to be put on the BSR full pay program.  
 
Benzie Bus Senior Rides – In July 2022, we paid for 1,509 senior rides in Benzie County. Paid for 
32 seniors to ride on the TC Express. We also helped pay a portion of 46 Healthrides for non-
emergency appointments. Six new clients signed up in July.  
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Lawn Chore – So far this season, we have 127 clients being provided this service. A total of 588 
mows have been reimbursed to the contractors. A total of 1,278 vouchers purchased.   
 
Information & Assistance - The agency handled 838 calls in July 2022 regarding Information and 
Assistance for services and questions related to older adults.  
 
Senior Companion Program – The Senior Companion Program provided services to one senior 
client in Benzie County in July 2022. Another client will be picked up in August. We continue to 
promote this volunteer program for recruitment effort 2022.  
 
Senior Oral Healthcare Program – No vouchers were returned from the two dental clinics that 
participate in the program during the month of July 2022. We currently have eleven outstanding 
vouchers that clients requested.  
 
Medicare/MMAP’s – Our certified MMAP’s counselor assisted eight clients in July with their 
Medicare/Medicaid services at no cost to them.  
 
Foot Care – Two clients received in-home foot care and 54 clients attended the foot care clinic at the 
administration office in July 2022.  
 
Estate Planning – Six individuals received services in July 2022 at no cost to them. 
 
Emergency Senior Essential Needs Fund – BSR assisted two clients in July. Financial support 
provided for appliance repair and dental crown repair.           
 
The Gathering Place Senior Center – The Gathering Place Senior Center offered 19 core activities 
that 635-cumulative number of individuals participated in July 2022. The center was open 22 days in 
June. Cribbage was a new activity offered in June. 
 
Home Services for June 2022 – July saw another increase of new clients and in fact it was the 
highest number of in-home clients that we have served this fiscal year to date. The wait list does 
continue to increase, and we are actively recruiting additional staff.   
 
Number of Home Health Care Clients 
Month Medicaid Waiver 

Care Management 
PACENorth 

Sliding Scale Fee Private Pay  Total 
Clients 

October 2021 23 64 3 90 
November 2021 23 70 3 96 
December 2021 23 68 1 92 
January 2022 23 72 0 95 
February 2022 19 65 4 88 
March 2022 19 57 0 76 
April 2022 21 59 0 80 
May 202 22 64 0 86 
June 2022 25 66 0 91 
July 2022 26 71 1 98 
August 2022     
September 2022     

 
Client Total Hours 
Month Medicaid Waiver 

Care Management 
PACENorth 

Sliding Scale 
Fee 

Private Pay Assessments 
And Wound 

Care 

Total 
Hours 

October 2021 316.75 434.75 31 50 832.50 
November 2021 342.25 414 11.75 51 819 7



December 2021 401.75 496 13.25 48 959 
January 2022 388.25 442.25 0 57 887.50 
February 2022 338.75 407.5 5.25 39 790.50 
March 2022 411.75 512.5 0 80 1004.25 
April 2022 422.5 501 0 63 986.50 
May 2022 414.75 541.25 0 65 1021 
June 2022 399.75 545.75 0 63 1006.75 
July 2022 397.50 425 7.75 46 876.25 
August 2022      
September 2022      

TOTALS 3834 4720 69 562 9175 
 

 
Client Total Visits 

  
RN 

Assessments 
RN Med 

Management 
Personal 

Care Respite Homemaking 

In home 
Foot Care/ 

Wound care Totals 
October 2021 50 56 293 69 9 11 488 
November 2021 51 52 266 56 8 7 440 
December 2021 48 66 354 30 7 4 509 
January 2022 57 53 307 22 6 25 470 
February 2022 39 55 274 25 3 15 411 
March 2022 80 61 366 31 8 12 558 
April 2022 63 61 368 20 9 11 532 
May 2022 65 61 370 26 8 3 533 
June 2022 63 52 391 31 7 11 555 
July 2022 46 51 324 311 8 2 462 
August 2022        
September 2022        
Totals 562 568 3313 341 75 101 4957 
        

 

8



BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Position

As of July 31, 2022

Jul 31, 22
ASSETS

Current Assets
Checking/Savings

001 · STATE SAVINGS BANK CHECKING 174,636.35
003 · STATE SAVINGS BANK HRA 2,293.51
011 · AMERICAN DEPOSIT MANAGEMENT 526,657.80

Total Checking/Savings 703,587.66
Accounts Receivable

1200 · Accounts Receivable 18,788.82
Total Accounts Receivable 18,788.82
Other Current Assets

109 · INVENTORY 13,093.11
Total Other Current Assets 13,093.11

Total Current Assets 735,469.59
Fixed Assets

150 · BUILDING 480,375.70
151 · VEHICLES 173,363.00
152 · EQUIPMENT 152,634.03
157 · LAND IMPROVEMENTS 1,800.00
160 · ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (427,213.48)

Total Fixed Assets 380,959.25
TOTAL ASSETS 1,116,428.84
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable
2000 · Accounts Payable 20,916.60

Total Accounts Payable 20,916.60
Other Current Liabilities

205 · PREPAID TRIP/INSURANCE 14,870.00
2100 · Payroll Liabilities 11,332.63
232 · AFLAC PAYABLE (60.03)

Total Other Current Liabilities 26,142.60
Total Current Liabilities 47,059.20
Long Term Liabilities

250 · MORTGAGE PAYABLE 102,156.60
253 · LEASE PAYABLE 6,007.29
260 · NET PENSION LIABILITY 490,826.00

Total Long Term Liabilities 598,989.89
Total Liabilities 646,049.09
Equity

3900 · FUND BALANCE 513,668.45
Net Income (43,288.70)

Total Equity 470,379.75
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,116,428.84
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Position

As of July 31, 2022

July 2022 Budget $ Change
ORDINARY INCOME/EXPENSE

INCOME
519.03 · TITLE III C2 INCOME 11,734.00 8,915.00 2,819.00
519.04 · FEDERAL USDA 0.00 0.00 0.00
519.05 MIPPA (MMAP) 0.00 100.00 (100.00)
519.06 WAIVER-SNOW 0.00 0.00 0.00
519.08 ARPA Funding 0.00 0.00 0.00
540 · GRANTS 2,286.02 9,580.00 (7,293.98)
561 - HDM WAIVER 1,605.50 985.00 620.50
642 · CHARGES FOR SERVICES/CONT 335.00 270.00 65.00
642.01 · FEE FOR SERVICE/CHORE 1,087.00 600.00 487.00
642.02 · FEE FOR SERVICE/HOMEMAKER 1,598.00 3,050.00 (1,452.00)
642.03 - FEE FOR SERV/SNOW REMOVAL (21.00) 0.00 (21.00)
642.1 - FEE FOR SLIDING SCALE CLIENTS 6,438.63 6,100.00 338.63
642.05 - FEE FOR PRIVATE PAY & INS 350.00 500.00 (150.00)
642.06 - FEE FOR BENZIE BUS HEALTHRIDE 115.00 0.00 115.00
670 - CLIENT INCOME 10,637.05 9,000.00 1,637.05
671 - PACE NORTH Client Income 511.00 800.00 (289.00)
673 · NEWSLETTER SUB 0.00 40.00 (40.00)
675 · DONATIONS 40,243.45 11,480.00 28,763.45
676 · MILLAGE 96,453.33 98,195.00 (1,741.67)
677· FUNDRAISING INCOME 6,961.30 5,000.00 1,961.30
680 · VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND). 6,629.20 6,320.00 309.20
681 - IN-KIND (non-volunteer) 0.00 0.00 0.00
690 - TRIP INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00
SPONSORSHIP INCOME 0.00 3,000.00 (3,000.00)
691 - MISC INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL INCOME 186,963.48 163,935.00 23,028.48

GROSS PROFIT 186,963.48 163,935.00 23,028.48

EXPENSE
700 - ACCOUNTING FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00
705 · SALARY AND WAGES 78,543.70 75,000.00 3,543.70
708 · PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 5,928.32 5,600.00 328.32
709 · EDUCATION/TRAINING 105.00 250.00 (145.00)
710 · EVENTS 0.00 225.00 (225.00)
711 · TGPSC ACTIVITIES 272.04 225.00 47.04
715 · CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 0.00 250.00 (250.00)
717 · DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS 0.00 150.00 (150.00)
720 - BAD DEBT 0.00 0.00 0.00
721 · COMPUTER EXPENSES 3,384.51 2,058.00 1,326.51
725 · FRINGE BENEFITS 17,545.24 13,000.00 4,545.24
726 - FUNDRAISING/MARKETING EXP 27.07 400.00 (372.93)
727 · SUPPLIES 3,583.41 2,750.00 833.41
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Position

As of July 31, 2022

July 2022 Budget $ Change
727.2 · OFFICE EXP 729.67 1,040.00 (310.33)
727.3 - POSTAGE 62.35 800.00 (737.65)
727.4 - ADVERTISING 65.00 625.00 (560.00)
740 · FOOD 17,932.22 16,000.00 1,932.22
819 · CONTRACTUAL 18,128.52 22,125.00 (3,996.48)
820 · VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND) 6,629.20 6,320.00 309.20
825 · VOLUNTEER EXPENSES 502.65 905.00 (402.35)
850 · TELEPHONE 520.62 480.00 40.62
861 · TRAVEL/MILEAGE/GAS 2,757.58 2,550.00 207.58
900 · INTEREST EXPENSE 256.81 250.00 6.81
910 · INSURANCE 4,570.05 3,800.00 770.05
915 · PROJECTS 468.00 960.00 (492.00)
920 · UTILITIES 3,498.29 3,200.00 298.29
940 · DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 3,398.88 3,665.00 (266.12)
980 · EQUIPMENT/REPAIRS 113.51 1,550.00 (1,436.49)
980.1 - OUTDOOR MAINTENANCE 208.97 300.00 (91.03)
980.2 - INDOOR MAINTENANCE 57.91 180.00 (122.09)
981-HDM FLEET MAINTENANCE/GAS 1,332.72 1,250.00 82.72
991 - TRIP EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
TOTAL EXPENSE 170,622.24 165,908.00 4,714.24

NET ORDINARY INCOME 16,341.24 (1,973.00) 18,314.24

OTHER INCOME/EXPENSES
OTHER INCOME

990 · INTEREST/DIVIDEND INCOME 464.86 120.00 344.86
999 - OTHER INCOME 560.00 250.00 310.00

TOTAL OTHER INCOME 1,024.86 370.00 654.86

OTHER EXPENSE
999.1 · OTHER EXPENSE 0.00 80.00 (80.00)
99999 - LEGAL EXPENSE 64.00 70.00 (6.00)

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE 64.00 150.00 (86.00)

NET OTHER INCOME 960.86 220.00 740.86

NET INCOME 17,302.10 (1,753.00) 19,055.10
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Position

As of July 31, 2022

Oct 21-July 22 Budget $ Change
ORDINARY INCOME/EXPENSE

INCOME
519.03 · TITLE III C2 INCOME 92,356.00 89,150.00 3,206.00
519.04 · FEDERAL USDA 62,773.77 56,500.00 6,273.77
519.05 MIPPA (MMAP) 1,050.00 2,900.00 (1,850.00)
519.06 WAIVER-SNOW REMOVAL 924.00 1,440.00 (516.00)
519.08 ARPA 44,515.00 0.00 44,515.00
540 · GRANTS 48,286.02 95,815.00 (47,528.98)
561 - HDM WAIVER 12,983.50 8,875.00 4,108.50
642 · CHARGES FOR SERVICES/CONT 1,850.69 2,610.00 (759.31)
642.01 · FEE FOR SERVICE/CHORE 15,216.00 13,300.00 1,916.00
642.02 · FEE FOR SERVICE/HOMEMAKER 17,711.00 27,550.00 (9,839.00)
642.03 - FEE FOR SERV/SNOW REMOVAL 13,480.00 19,600.00 (6,120.00)
642.1 - FEE FOR SLIDING SCALE CLIENTS 54,193.39 52,400.00 1,793.39
642.05 - FEE FOR PRIVATE PAY & INS 2,304.00 1,680.00 624.00
642.06 - FEE FOR BENZIE BUS HEALTHRIDE 435.00 0.00 435.00
670 - CLIENT INCOME 86,012.27 76,500.00 9,512.27
671 - PACE NORTH Client Income 5,070.50 8,000.00 (2,929.50)
673 · NEWSLETTER SUB 280.00 330.00 (50.00)
675 · DONATIONS 160,364.71 114,635.00 45,729.71
676 · MILLAGE 964,533.30 981,954.00 (17,420.70)
677· FUNDRAISING INCOME 68,056.41 55,000.00 13,056.41
680 · VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND). 63,709.20 63,200.00 509.20
681 - IN-KIND (non-volunteer) 5,723.25 9,000.00 (3,276.75)
690 - TRIP INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00
SPONSORSHIP INCOME 0.00 3,000.00 (3,000.00)
691 - MISC INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL INCOME 1,721,828.01 1,683,439.00 38,389.01

GROSS PROFIT 1,721,828.01 1,683,439.00 38,389.01

EXPENSE
700 - ACCOUNTING FEES 8,450.00 8,700.00 (250.00)
705 · SALARY AND WAGES 805,145.45 771,000.00 34,145.45
708 · PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 60,114.34 59,900.00 214.34
709 · EDUCATION/TRAINING 2,147.80 6,300.00 (4,152.20)
710 · EVENTS 1,311.23 2,250.00 (938.77)
711 · TGPSC ACTIVITIES 2,424.95 2,250.00 174.95
715 · CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 4.56 250.00 (245.44)
717 · DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS 5,462.01 4,705.00 757.01
720 - BAD DEBT 0.00 0.00 0.00
721 · COMPUTER EXPENSES 22,823.61 20,586.00 2,237.61
725 · FRINGE BENEFITS 103,947.69 93,920.00 10,027.69
726 - FUNDRAISING/MARKETING EXP 2,233.75 4,400.00 (2,166.25)
727 · SUPPLIES 34,204.17 27,500.00 6,704.17
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Position

As of July 31, 2022

Oct 21-July 22 Budget $ Change
727.2 · OFFICE EXP 12,017.14 10,406.00 1,611.14
727.3 - POSTAGE 3,622.17 3,800.00 (177.83)
727.4 - ADVERTISING 8,054.36 4,850.00 3,204.36
740 · FOOD 207,287.74 166,000.00 41,287.74
819 · CONTRACTUAL 189,182.96 198,250.00 (9,067.04)
820 · VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND) 63,709.20 63,200.00 509.20
825 · VOLUNTEER EXPENSES 10,180.01 13,370.00 (3,189.99)
850 · TELEPHONE 4,599.95 4,800.00 (200.05)
861 · TRAVEL/MILEAGE/GAS 27,792.60 29,850.00 (2,057.40)
900 · INTEREST EXPENSE 2,642.99 2,735.00 (92.01)
910 · INSURANCE 41,476.51 38,000.00 3,476.51
915 · PROJECTS 17,966.06 15,580.00 2,386.06
920 · UTILITIES 30,090.34 23,200.00 6,890.34
940 · DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 32,190.04 36,680.00 (4,489.96)
980 · EQUIPMENT/REPAIRS 41,724.14 15,500.00 26,224.14
980.1 - OUTDOOR MAINTENANCE 6,457.83 6,140.00 317.83
980.2 - INDOOR MAINTENANCE 225.85 1,815.00 (1,589.15)
981-HDM FLEET MAINTENANCE/GAS 23,013.73 12,500.00 10,513.73
991 - TRIP EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
TOTAL EXPENSE 1,770,503.18 1,648,437.00 122,066.18

NET ORDINARY INCOME (48,675.17) 35,002.00 (83,677.17)

OTHER INCOME/EXPENSES
OTHER INCOME

990 · INTEREST/DIVIDEND INCOME 1,575.30 1,200.00 375.30
999 - OTHER INCOME 7,256.93 2,500.00 4,756.93

TOTAL OTHER INCOME 8,832.23 3,700.00 5,132.23

OTHER EXPENSE
999.1 · OTHER EXPENSE 0.00 835.00 (835.00)
99999 - LEGAL EXPENSE 3,445.76 1,360.00 2,085.76

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE 3,445.76 2,195.00 1,250.76

NET OTHER INCOME 5,386.47 1,505.00 3,881.47

NET INCOME (43,288.70) 36,507.00 (79,795.70)
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Benzie Senior Resources
HDM/Cong comparison

Units Served 2019-2020-2021

HDM CONG HDM CONG HDM CONG
October 4,814 1,942 5,451 774 5,827 1,374
November 4,711 1,500 6,644 666 6,124 1,324
December 4,404 1,275 6,490 682 7,274 1,055
January 4,812 1,706 5,658 638 5,881 1,149
February 3,903 1,445 5,616 579 5,314 942
March 4,416 1,044 6,212 671 6,622 1,394
April 5,582 710 6,695 754 6,230 1,370
May 5,711 657 6,495 664 6,073 1,313
June 5,281 696 7,079 731 6,123 1,526
July 5,735 765 6,853 1,247 5,810 2,204
August 5,403 670 6,786 1,522
September 5,260 722 6,744 1,495

total meals 60,032 13,132 76,723 10,423 61,278 13,651

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022
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July 2022 Journal Entry Summary 

1003. JE to reclass new cooler floor to capital asset 
1004. JE to record monthly depreciation expense (non-cash transaction) * 
1005. JE to record inventory at month end 
1006. JE to record payroll wages/taxes across all programs – original payroll entry posts 

to one class * 
1007. JE to record 401K payroll deferrals across all programs - original payroll entry 

posts to one class * 
1008. JE to reclass payroll health insurance deductions from “uncategorized” to 

appropriate class, i.e. Home Health and Admin * 
1009. JE to record volunteer hours in-kind wages * 
1010. JE to reclass payroll mileage reimbursements from “uncategorized” to appropriate 

class, i.e. Home Health and Admin * 

* Monthly recurring Journal Entries.
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Trans # Type Date Num Memo Debit Credit

126163 General Journal 07/31/2022 1003 reclass new cooler floor to capital asset 4,100.00
reclass new cooler floor to capital asset 4,100.00

4,100.00 4,100.00

126448 General Journal 07/31/2022 1004 TO RECORD DEPRECIATION 3,398.88
TO RECORD DEPRECIATION 3,398.88

3,398.88 3,398.88

126507 General Journal 07/31/2022 1005 adjust Inventory to actual 531.14
adjust Inventory to actual 325.06
adjust Inventory to actual 57.36
adjust Inventory to actual 126.41
adjust Inventory to actual 22.31

531.14 531.14

126508 General Journal 07/31/2022 1006 TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 8,604.15
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 59.52
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 741.83
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 4,177.93
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 8,684.38
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 917.93
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 741.83
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 796.96
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 4,741.66
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 2,192.58
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 3,031.16
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 34,689.93
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 783.67
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 4.36
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 98.89
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 280.08
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 639.05
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 88.29
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 98.89
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 102.23
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 200.12
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 132.14
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 220.92
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 2,648.64

37,338.57 37,338.57

126536 General Journal 07/31/2022 1007 reclass ER MATCH 401k 1,288.58
reclass ER MATCH 401k 167.68
reclass ER MATCH 401k 83.82
reclass ER MATCH 401k 1.79
reclass ER MATCH 401k 22.25
reclass ER MATCH 401k 115.49
reclass ER MATCH 401k 132.09
reclass ER MATCH 401k 27.53
reclass ER MATCH 401k 22.25
reclass ER MATCH 401k 18.11
reclass ER MATCH 401k 55.96
reclass ER MATCH 401k 540.86
reclass ER MATCH 401k 100.75

1,288.58 1,288.58

126537 General Journal 07/31/2022 1008 TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 662.09
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 152.01
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 2.48
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 24.81
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 87.45
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 32.77
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 19.69
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 24.81
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 15.97
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 586.83
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 14.57
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 43.10
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 1,666.58

1,666.58 1,666.58

126538 General Journal 07/31/2022 1009 TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 6,552.50
TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 6,552.50
TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 76.70

BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Monthly Journal Entries

July 2022
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Trans # Type Date Num Memo Debit Credit

TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 76.70

6,629.20 6,629.20

126539 General Journal 07/31/2022 1010 reclass mileage - ADMIN 41.88
reclass mileage - HH 2,715.70
reclass mileage 2,757.58

2,757.58 2,757.58

TOTAL 57,710.53 57,710.53

BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Monthly Journal Entries

July 2022
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Point Betsie Light Station 

Shoreline Protection System 

 

Engineering Change Order #2 

 

 

1.  Need for change order – See Barr Engineering letter (provided) 

a. Safety Review and coordination 

b. Protected species survey and reporting 

c. Preliminary Design changes to scope and schedule  

d. Design modifications for issued for Permitting Design 

 

2.  Cost of change order: $82,500.00 

 

3.  Main issue 

 

   a.   Change to design for apron, inner wall, and crib 

  Identified as HSR Option 7 – Alt 3 + Alt 4 (provided) 

   b.   Need to improve safety concerns arising from Option 7 design regarding drop off of six feet 

from outer wall to revetment and adjacent flat surface on seven foot wide crib area. 

   c.   Changes approved by State Historic Preservation Office 

 

 









HSR Option 7 (Alt. 3 + 4): Inner guard + access-deterrent beam



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   August 17, 2022   

 

Subject: Balancing the 2021/2022 Budget     

 

Each year near the end of the fiscal year, the Board of Commissioners takes action to allow my 

office to make the necessary budget transfers to balance the 2021/2022 fiscal year budget. Again, 

I am asking for this authorization.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners authorizes the County Administrator to make budget transfers 

between departments to balance the 2021/2022 budgets for all funds.  



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

Copy:  Nate Loop, Director   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   August 17, 2022 

 

Subject: Release of Funds for Capital Projects – Maples    

 

As you will recall, the Board of Commissioners came to an agreement with the Maples Board 

regarding funding for capital expenditures incurred in the old building at the Maples. A 

document of understanding was signed which incorporated the schedule of expenditures. 

Recently, Mr. Loop attended a Board meeting to give the Commissioners an update of the items 

being worked on and demonstrated that expenditures were above and beyond what was agreed 

upon.  

 

Therefore, I recommend the Board of Commissioners release the funds agreed upon to the 

Maples to assist with their capital project needs.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners approves payment in the amount of $325,000 to the Maples 

for capital expenditures in accordance with the Document of Understanding dated October 26, 

2021.  







Percentage

TV Millage Dollar Amt Levied Debt Obligation Funding Level Budget Max Aproved Reimb Cash Available

2020/21 553,890.00$           

2021/22 1,422,610,214.00 0.6350 903,357.49$           

0.4500 640,174.60$           461,800.00$           100 325,000.00$       325,000.00$       407,264.60$           

2022/23 1,458,175,469.35 0.6350 925,941.42$           

0.4500 656,178.96$           466,050.00$           75 300,000.00$       225,000.00$       372,393.56$           

2023/24 1,494,629,856.08 0.6350 949,089.96$           

0.4000 597,851.94$           474,300.00$           75 300,000.00$       225,000.00$       270,945.50$           

2024/25 1,531,995,602.49 0.6350 972,817.21$           

0.3000 459,598.68$           481,300.00$           50 300,000.00$       150,000.00$       99,244.18$             

1,225,000.00$    925,000.00$       





















































































 

Art Jeannot  

Commissioner Report 

August 23, 2022 

  

• Participated in 3 meetings on behalf of the County since our August 9th meeting. 
 

• 8/15 – Northern MI Counties Association 
o There was some discussion about the possibility of additional ARPA funding during the next 

fiscal year. More to come on that subject. 
o I learned that counties cannot provide child care exclusively. This requires either assisting the 

private sector through grants and tax incentives or partnering with a non for profits. Obstacle 
continue to be number of regulations and cost. 

o Claire County is working on a juvenile detention center. 
o Annual dues of $80 will be invoiced in the next 60 days. 
o I have been asked to chair the nominating committee for this upcoming year. 

• 8/18 - Northern MI Community Action Agency  
o Child care solutions were a big part of the conversation this month. No outcome from that 

discussion. 
o The agency will be conducting a new strategic plan next year. An RFP will be sent out to hire a 

facilitator. 

• 8/19 – EDC 
o  We have agreed to hire Mitch Shapiro as the consultant for the next steps for broadband. He is 

highly qualified for the task. Dan Barcheski a committee member helped bring Mitch to our 
attention. I anticipate a full presentation on this subject will be made at our BOC meeting. 

o An ad hoc committee has been formed to keep this initiative moving between meetings. 
o In an effort to better serve the community, Eclipse Communications, Cherry Capital and 

Peninsula Fiber Network have established a consortium. This will better equip each entity to 
acquire grants and help pricing the service on a competitive level. 

• Other 
o Participated in a number of discussions regarding broadband. The task was to secure a 

relationship with a qualified consultant to guide the County through the next steps. I have 
spoken with Commissioner Markey about his potential role in this step. I believe he has a more 
appropriate background to help us make better decisions. 

o 8/11 – Participated in a discussion with the Benzie Housing Collaborative. This group is in the 
discussion stages. At this point there is limited participation from the community. 

o 8/22 – I will be participating in a presentation from Spectrum at Grow Benzie and will report on 
any relevant information. 

 







 

THE BENZIE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

August 9, 2022 

 

The Benzie County Board of Commissioners met as a Committee of the Whole on Tuesday, August 

9, 2022, in the Frank Walterhouse Board Room, 448 Court Place, Government Center, Beulah, 

Michigan. 

 

The meeting was called to order by Vice Chair Rhonda Nye at 1:30 p.m.  

 

Present were: Commissioners Jeannot, Markey, Miller, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke 

 

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

 

Agenda: 

Motion by Roelofs, seconded by Warsecke, to approve the agenda as presented.  Ayes:  Jeannot, 

Markey, Miller, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

Minutes:   

Motion by Warsecke, seconded by Miller, to approve the Committee of the Whole minutes of July 

26, 2022, as presented.   Ayes:   Jeannot, Markey, Miller, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke   Nays:  

None    Motion carried. 

 

1:31 p.m.  Public Input - None 

 

Human Resources: -None 

 

Technology Update: -None 

 

Buildings & Grounds Update: - None 

 

Finance: 

a. Budget Discussion: 

Kyle Maurer, Animal Control, stated that upgrades are needed at the shelter. Increased 

vet/drug fees, food, and contributions/donations.   Donations of food and litter for the animals, 

helps a lot but budgeted money if we must buy it. Need to communicate to the public that the 

Benzie County Animal Shelter is a different entity then the Animal Welfare League. If a 

person donates to the Animal Welfare League, it does not go to Benzie County Animal 

Shelter. Increases in some funds are contributed to increases in administrative fees and 

equipment needing replaced such as computers.     

 

Tom King, EMS Director, stated there is an increase in fuel, oil and grease, due to cost 

increase.  Increased equipment in case the purchase of a heart monitor is needed.  MERS 

retirement line is higher due to employees placed in the wrong division.  Increase in some 

funds are contributed to increase in administrative fees and equipment needing replaced.  

 

Kyle Rosa, Sheriff, discussed the Traverse Narcotics Team (TNT) and School Resource 

Officer (SRO) budget. Regarding the TNT budget, there is an increase in fuel, administration 

fees and MERS retirement line.  MERS is higher due to employees placed in the wrong 
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August 9, 2022 

 

division.  The Sheriff is making an addition request for a new undercover car.  The current 

vehicle is 3 years old.  

Regarding the SRO budget, there is an increase in the fuel, training/schooling, miscellaneous 

and administration fee.  Currently there is one SRO officer figured in the budget and trying to 

hire another one. This matter will be an agenda item at the next meeting.      

 

Dan Smith, Jail Administrator, stated that there is a decrease in booking fees.  The law has 

changed so there is no repercussion to an individual if the fee is not paid.  Increase in fuel, 

vehicle repair, food supplies, contracted services, insurance settlement claims, prisoner 

medical, training/ schooling, prisoner transfer, prisoner schooling, equipment, bio-hazard 

equipment, administration fee and MERS retirement.   MERS retirement line is higher due to 

employees placed in the wrong division.  The Jail Administrator is making an additional 

request for a 4th Sergeant.  He would take a line staff position and change it to a Sergeant 

position, and eliminate the line staff position.  He is also requesting a new vehicle for 

Corrections.  

 

Katie Zeits, County Administrator, reviewed the 3rd rendition of the General Fund Budget.  

We have a balanced budget.  Extra funds are being placed into Contingency. Kristen has 

compatible wage study information and is putting together a presentation for the Board.   

 

3:20 p.m. – Break 

3:25 p.m. - Reconvene 

 

Topics for Continued Discussion: 

a. Animal Control Ordinance Amendment: Motion by Jeannot, seconded by Roelofs, to 

recommend to the Board of Commissioners to adopt the Animal Control Enforcement 

Ordinance for Benzie County as presented at the August 9, 2022, Committee of the Whole 

meeting.    Ayes:  Jeannot, Markey, Miller, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke   Nays:  None   

Motion carried 

 

b. ARPA:  Katie Zeits stated that there have been a couple of tweaks to the ARPA survey.  Platte 

Township and Village of Honor needed to be added.  There have been 335 responses to the 

survey.  The top 3 choices are, affordable house, broadband and childcare.  The survey will be 

available until August 26, 2022.  Updated survey results will be given at the next meeting.   

 

Commissioner Nye reported on 2 of the items that were on her commissioner report.  Development 

Homestead Meadows, that was proposing housing, storage, trailer park, and campground, on the 

corner of Marshall and Homestead Road, has taken the housing portion off the table.  Development 

behind Grow Benzie is proposing 18 small houses within the next two years.   

 

3:45 p.m.  Public Input - None 

 

Motion by Warsecke, seconded by Markey, to adjourn at 3:45 p.m.   Ayes:  Jeannot, Markey, Miller, 

Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

Rhonda Nye, Vice Chair (BOC)    Tammy Bowers, Benzie County Clerk  
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Motion by ______, seconded by _______, to approve the Committee of the Whole Consent Calendar 

as follows: 

 

1. Adopt the Animal Control Enforcement Ordinance for Benzie County as presented. 

 

 

 































































BENZIE-LEELANAU DISTRICT HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

BOARD OF HEALTH MEETING AGENDA 
Wednesday, August 24, 2022 – 2:00 p.m. 

Benzie Community Resource Center - Ingemar Johansson Conference Room 

6051 Frankfort Highway 

Benzonia, MI 49616 

or  

Electronically, via conference call 

To participate, dial: (213)282-9788 and enter Conference ID:  752 218 382# 

 

This is a Regular Meeting of the Benzie-Leelanau District Health Department Board of 

Health.  Public Comment is encouraged at the beginning and end of the meeting.  An 

individual’s comment time may be limited based on the discretion of the Chair.   
 

Call to Order/Roll Call 

 

Pledge of Allegiance 

 

Approval of Minutes from the Regular Board of Health Meeting of July 27, 2022.  

 

Approval of the Agenda 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

1. Health Officer Update – Dan Thorell 

 

2. BLDHD BOH By-Laws and Rules of Order 

 

3. Point of Sale Well and Septic Reviews for Leelanau County -Action 

 

4. Personnel and Finance Committee Report-Personnel and Finance Committee 

A. Accounts Payable - Action 

      B.   July 2022 - Financial Statements – Action 

 C.   Teams Phone System – Action 

 D.   Proposed FY 23 Budget 

        

5.  Staff Reports 

A. Medical Director – Dr. Joshua Meyerson 

B. Personal Health – Michelle Klein 

C. Environmental Health Director – Eric Johnston 

D. Administrative- Dodie Putney 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Board Comments 

 

Adjourn 
 

 

Personnel and Finance Comm. Meeting- August 24, 2022 1:00 pm 

Benzie Community Resource Center, Roger Griner Conference Room or 

Electronically via conference call: 

(213) 282-9788 and enter Conference ID:  752 218 382# 







BENZIE-LEELANAU DISTRICT HEALTH DEPARTMENT
BOARD OF HEALTH MEETING
Wednesday, June 22, 2022 2:00 p.m.

Benzie Community Resource Center - Ingemar Johansson Conference Room

6051 Frankfort Highway
Benzonia, MI 49616

Chairperson Dr. Barbara Conley called the meeting to order at 2:02 pm.

IVIembers Present:

Gary Sauer - Benzie County Board of Commissioners

Ty Wessell - Leelanau County Board of Commissioners

Patricia Soutas-Little - Leelanau County Board of Commissioners

Dr. Barbara Conley - Leelanau County Member at Large

Rhonda Nye - Benzie County Board of Commissioners

IVIembers Absent: None

Members Excused:

Dr. Mark Kuiper ~ Benzie County M^ember at Large

Staff Present:
Dr. Joshua Meyerson - Medical Director

Dodie Putney - Director of Administrative Services
Eric Johnston - Director of Environmental Health

Dan Thorell - Interim Health Officer

Staff Excused:
Michelle Klein - Director of Personal Health

Guests Present:

Nick Dow - Benzie-Leelanau District Health Department

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Minutes:
Discussion: The amount that was listed for the appropriation request for Leelanau County was

incorrect, the request was for $331,684. Two typos needed to be corrected.

IVIotion By: Soutas-Little to approve the May 25, 2022 BOH Meeting minutes with the corrections.
Seconded By: Nye
Roll Call Vote: Sauer-yea, Conley- yea, Wessell- yea; Soutas-Little- yea; Nye - yea

5 yeas 0 nay 1 excused Motion carried

Approval of the Agenda:
Motion By: Sauer to approve the agenda as presented.

Seconded By: Wessell
Roll Call Vote: Sauer- yea, Conley- yea, Wessell- yea, Soutas-Little -yea; Nye - yea

5 yeas 0 nay 1 excused Mlotion carried



Public Comment - None

Food Program - Nick Dow

The goal of the BLDHD's Food Program is to work with local food vendors to ensure safe food
handling practices. To assist with this goal there are two food safety classes that are offered in each
County yearly. Every year the number of licensed food venues in the two Counties continues to

grow. One of the fastest growing sectors of the food licenses is food trucks and temporary licenses

for special events. Food trucks can get their initial license at BLDHD but then have their reviews
performed in other jurisdictions.

As the Covid pandemic began, the focus on the Food Program shifted into helping with the
logistics for the vaccination clinics. Another shift in focus for the Food Program was to assist local
restaurants navigate the new and constant changing regulations that pertained to dining

establishments. As new regulations were introduced for restaurants during the pandemic BLDHD

would create easy to read documents that explained the protocols for the local restaurants and

answer any questions that they may have to assist them to be successful.

Two other items that are performed by the Food Program are the inspections and licensing of
campgrounds and pools.

Health Officer Update - Dan Thorell
A written report was distributed prior to the meeting for review. Please refer to it for details. There

are 45 local health departments in the State of Michigan and they all belong to the Michigan
Association for Local Public Health (MALPH). MALPH recently held the Michigan Premier
Public Health Conference in Grand Rapids. At this meeting Lisa Peacock received the Roy Manty
Distinguished Award and BLDHD received the Director's Award.

HDNW is still in the process of completing a job description for the Health Officer position. A
draft has been completed. When the draft was reviewed, it was decided that some of the wording

needed to be revised to better suit the Public Health Code requirements.

The Strategic Plan Meeting notes were distributed at the beginning of the meeting. As the BLDHD
BOH Members read through the notes, there was concern over some of the wording. It was asked

for some clarification of a few items. At the end of the notes there was a small list of tasks for BOH
Members to do. These tasks were related to achieving the goals that were outlined in the meeting.

The BOH Members will thoroughly review the list to get a sense of what tasks each member would
like to be assigned. This will be discussed in more detail at the next meeting. A calendar of when
items shall be accomplished will be created to help monitor progress.

July 27,2022 BOH Meeting
Discussion: Thorell and Meyerson will not be able to attend the July 27, 2022 BOH meeting.
There were three options presented on how the meeting should proceed. Option one was to cancel

the meeting. Option two was to reschedule the meeting to a different day. Option three was to have

the meeting as planned with the two staff members submitting written reports prior to the meeting.

Motion By: Nye to hold the July 27, 2022 BOH meeting as scheduled with written reports
submitted prior to the meeting from the two staff members who will be absent.
Seconded By: Wessell
Roll Call Vote: Sauer- yea, Conley- yea, Wessell- yea, Soutas-Little- yea, Nye - yea

5 yeas 0 nay 1 excused Motion carried

Interaction with Health Department of Northwest Board of Health
The meeting that had been arranged for Conley and Sauer to meet with the Chair and Vice-Chair of
HDNW BOH was cancelled due to a funeral that the Chair ofHDNW needed to attend. This



meeting was rescheduled for June 24, 2022. The main objective for this meeting was to create a
better line of communication with the HDNW BOH about expectations with the Health Officer
position. It was decided among the BOH Members that they would start Zooming into the HDNW
BOH Meetings. This would allow the BLDHD BOH to have a clearer understanding of what
actions HDNW BOH may decide on. The BLDHD BOH will take turns on who will listen to the
monthly meetings. Nye will attend the first meeting in July and Soutas-Little will attend the August
meeting. This will become an item that will be reported on at the BLDHD BOH meeting.

BLDHD BOH By-Laws and Rules of Order Review
Sauer and Soutas-Little had gone through the BLDHD BOH By-laws to see if there were any items
that needed to be updated as they had not been revised in approximately twenty years. It was noted
that there needed to be a change in Section III. The location of the meetings cannot always be at the
Health Department so it will be changed to a location within each County with the meetings
rotating between the two Counties. The other adjustment will be discussed more at length at the
next BOH Meeting. It is Section VII, Committees. It was discussed that the Personnel and Finance

Committee should be split into two different committees as they are two separate issues. It was

also determined that there should be a third committee to review all of the programs that BLDHD
offers. This Committee would review a certain number of programs per session and report back to

the Board to discuss what was found. At the next meeting it will be discussed who needs to be on
these Committees and how many people can be on each Committee.

Accounts Payable
Discussion: A couple of questions were asked about a few vendors concerning what services they

provide to assist the BLDHD with their functions. Tracfones are used for Covid contact tracing.

The reflective counseling is an employee benefit that is offered to Personal Health home visiting
employees.

Motion By: Sauer to approve accounts payable and pay the bills.
Seconded By: Conley
Roll Call Vote: Sauer- yea, Conley- yea, Wessell- yea, Soutas-Little- yea, Nye - yea

5 yeas 0 nay 1 excused IVIotion carried

May 2022 Financial Statements
Discussion: It was asked why there was a surplus in the budget but some items were over budget.

It was explained that the Health Department received funding for programs after the budget was
adopted. Budget shortfalls will be corrected in the final budget amendment in September. It was
also asked what items make up Other Expenses. It is mostly computer licenses and subscriptions.

These items have a specific general ledger code but are under the main heading Other Expenses.

This item will be broken down further for more clarification in the future.

MIotion By: Sauer to accept the financial statements as presented.

Seconded By: Wessell
Roll Call Vote: Sauer- yea, Conley- yea, Wessell- yea, Soutas-Little- yea, Nye - yea

5 yeas 0 nay 1 excused Motion carried

Revised Job Classification Schedule for Deputy Health Officer Position
Discussion: This position would be an addition to a current Director's position. The position

would be enacted for emergencies/lack of a Health Officer. It would also be able to assist in
running the Department efficiently by having a local figure head available at all times to assist the
Health Officer discharge directives within the district. This position would also represent the
Health Officer at public meetings if the Health Officer could not attend. It was discussed about
having this position created so it could be filled quickly if there was a need. It was also discussed
that it would be best to not fill this position until HDNW has hired someone for the Health Officer



position and explore if this person is interested in having a Deputy Health Officer at this Health
Department.

Motion By: Conley to create a position for a Deputy Health Officer but not fill it at this time.
Seconded By: Soutas-Little
Roll Call Vote: Sauer- yea, Conley- yea, Wessell- yea, Soutas-Little- yea, Nye - nay

4 yeas 1 nay 1 excused Motion carried

Staff Reports:

Medical Director - Dr. Joshua Meyerson

A report was distributed prior to the meeting. Please refer to it for details. Data is showing that the
tick population is increasing every year. The Benzie-Leelanau Counties are located in the higher

risk areas for tick born diseases in the State. The FDA approved and the CDC is recommending
that six months to five-year-old children receive Covid vaccines.

Personal Health - Dan Thorell

A report was distributed prior to the meeting. Please refer to it for details. The Covid maps of the
State provide a bit of conflicting information. One map shows the number of cases ofCovid,

which puts our area in a lower demographic for risk. The second map is associated with the

availability of hospital care, this puts our area in a high-risk demographic. The northern portion of
Michigan has a lower number of hospitals to be able to treat people. The ratio of people to
available hospital beds can become concerning, thus moving our area into higher risk area.

Environmental Health - Eric Johnston

A report was distributed prior to the meeting. Please refer to it for details. With the success of the
digitizing of septic and well records and making them accessible to the public through the BLDHD
website; the possibility of digitizing our campground, food, pools and site condominiums records is
being investigated. The division is currently in the process of obtaining estimates for the work.
Money from a Workforce Development fund will be used to pay for this process.

Weldon is the last township in Benzie County to be made available on the BLDHD public portal.
This township should be available by the end of June.

The process of having all applications available online, which can be completed, submitted, and
paid for on-line is almost complete. It is going through the final stages of testing after some defects
had been found in prior testing.

Johnston and the Leelanau County Administrator, Janik, met with the architect to finalize what the
needs for the EH Department are to move into the Leelanau Government Center. The plan is in the

process of being drawn up and going out for bid.

Administrative - Dodie Putney

A report was distributed prior to the meeting. Please refer to it for details. The final date for the
bidding for the new telephone system has been postponed by two weeks. The transition to the
governmental Office 365 did not go smoothly, there are still some issues being worked out.

Public Comment -

Bill Crawford mentioned what a high honor it was for Lisa Peacock to have received the Roy
Manty Distinguished Service award from MALPH.

Board Comments -

Wessell asked if there would be a news release on the awards that were won at the Michigan

Premier Public Health Conference and the answer was yes. Thorell is working with HDNW about

4



the announcement of the Roy Many Distinguished Service award and then he was going to follow
up with BLDHD staff about the announcement for the Public Health Community Achievement
Award that was won.

Adjourn:
Motion By: Sauer to adjourn the BOH meeting at 4:50p.m.
Second By: Wessell
Roll Call Vote: Sauer- yea, Conley- yea, Wessell-yea, Soutas-Little- yea, Nye - yea

5 yeas 0 nay 1 excused Motion carried

'i^-^/<-lt^^~— ^' 4k^^ ^
Dr. Barbara Conley, Chair /

A/veDl^
Shelley Jablon, Recording Secretary
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